IN THE SUPERIOR COURT OF THE VIRGIN ISLANDS

DIVISION OF ST. CROIX

WALEED HAMED, as Executor of the
Estate of MOHAMMAD HAMED,

Plaintiff/Counterclaim Defendant,
V.

FATHI YUSUF and UNITED CORPORATION,

Defendants/Counterclaimants,
V.

WALEED HAMED, WAHEED HAMED,
MUFEED HAMED, HISHAM HAMED, and
PLESSEN ENTERPRISES, INC.,

Additional Counterclaim Defendants.

WALEED HAMED, as Executor of the
Estate of MOHAMMAD HAMED,

Plaintiff,
V.

UNITED CORPORATION,

Defendant.

WALEED HAMED, as Executor of the
Estate of MOHAMMAD HAMED,

Plaintiff,
V.

FATHI YUSUF,

Defendant.
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CIVIL NO. SX-12-CV-370
ACTION FOR INJUNCTIVE
RELIEF, DECLARATORY
JUDGMENT, AND

PARTNERSHIP DISSOLUTION,
WIND UP, AND ACCOUNTING

Consolidated With

CIVIL NO. SX-14-CV-287

ACTION FOR DAMAGES AND
DECLARATORY JUDGMENT

CIVIL NO. SX-14-CV-278

ACTION FOR DEBT AND
CONVERSION

YUSUF’S PROPOSED FINDINGS OF FACT AND CONCLUSIONS
OF LAW RE: HAMED’S CLAIM H-37




FINDINGS OF FACT

1. In 2015, John Gaffney prepared a summary of partnership accounting for the period
January 1, 2013 to September 20, 2015 (the “Gaffney Summary” or “Summary”). The Gaffney
Summary showed “due to/from” amounts for Fathi Yusuf (*“Yusuf”) and Mohammad Hamed
(“Hamed”) —i.e., dollar amounts due from the partnership or to the partnership by Yusuf and dollar
amounts due from the partnership or to the partnership by Hamed. See Exhibit 6, p. 1, appended
to Exhibit A.! This Summary was an attempt to clear up remaining items on the balance sheet
after he began treating the Plaza Extra supermarket businesses for tax purposes as a partnership
separate and apart from United Corporation beginning with the 2013 tax year. Until the 2013 tax
year, the Plaza Extra supermarket businesses operated under the aegis of United Corporation, and
tax returns for the Plaza Extra business were submitted by United Corporation, but taxed at the
shareholder level because United was a subchapter S corporation. See Transcript of December 6,
2022 Hearing (hereafter, “TR, "), pp 41-42; 66-68; ~ Exhibit C, Gaffney Declaration, | 2.

2. The Gaffney Summary has columns for Yusuf and Hamed, and covers all three
stores — Plaza Extra East, Plaza Extra Tutu Park and Plaza Extra West. Gaffney testified that if a
dollar figure appears in parentheses under a Yusuf column, that means that Yusuf owes the

partnership that sum. If a dollar figure in the Yusuf column does not appear within parentheses,

1The citations to exhibits in these proposed findings and conclusions are to the lettered exhibits
filed on August 17, 2022 with the parties’ Joint Motion re: Claim H-37. Attorney Holt relied on
separately numbered exhibits that he used in his direct examination of Fathi Yusuf and John
Gaffney at the December 6, 2022 hearing. Rather than cite to the same document by both exhibit
number and exhibit letter, Yusuf for sake of simplicity has cited to the document by exhibit letter.
Yusuf is re-filing the exhibits to the Joint Motion in conjunction with the filing of these findings
and conclusions so that the Special Master has easy access to them.
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that means the amount is owed to Yusuf. TR?, 69. The same convention applies to dollar figures
appearing in the Hamed column. Id. at 69.

3. By adding the numbers in the Yusuf column on his Summary, Gaffney determined
that Yusuf owed the partnership $255,331.90. See Exhibit 6, p. 1, appended to Exhibit A; TR, 70.
Adding the numbers in the Hamed column yielded a figure of $71,949.99 owed by Hamed to the
partnership. See Exhibit 6, appended to Exhibit A; TR, 71.

4. On or about October 1, 2015, the parties, Special Master Ross and John Gaffney met in
one or more meetings to discuss that Summary and arrange for a payment by Yusuf to Hamed to
cover the difference between what each of them owed the partnership, as shown in the Summary.
See TR, 71.

5. The difference between the $255,331.90. owed to the partnership by Yusuf and the
$71,949.99 owed to the partnership by Hamed is $183,381.91. TR, 70-71. A check in that amount
drawn on the Partnership Claims Reserve Account was signed by Special Master Ross and Fathi
Yusuf dated October 1, 2015 and issued to Mohammad Hamed. See Exhibit 7, appended to Exhibit
A; TR, 71.

6. Even though the check was cut for that amount, Attorney Holt disputed three of the
items on the Gaffney Summary that were used to tabulate the $183,381.91 settlement amount.
Those items marked with the handwritten notations “1,” “2” and *“3,” were left open for challenge
by Hamed. TR, 71-72; Exhibit 6, appended to Exhibit A. The validity of the remaining 15 items

on the Gaffney Summary is not being challenged by Hamed. TR, 72.

2The reporter mistakenly transcribed “Yusuf” as “use up” on page 69 of the transcript.
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7. The line item of $186,819.33 was marked with the numeral “3.” Claim H-37
represents Hamed’s challenge to that line item on the Summary that otherwise settled these “due
to/due from” accounting entries on the summary. TR, 72.

8. The line item for $186,819.33 represents the net amount owed by the partnership
to Fathi Yusuf for loans made to him by United Corporation when the Plaza Extra supermarket
business was being operated by United. TR, 43. In deriving the line item showing that
$186,819.33 was owed to Fathi Yusuf by the partnership, John Gaffney relied on amounts that
appeared in schedule L of the tax returns for United Corporation. TR, 45, 47. See also Exhibit D,
Gaffney Narrative re: Claim H-37, pdf pp. 24-25.

9. Tax returns for United Corporation for the tax years 2002 to 2010 (and the returns
for each of its shareholders, including Fathi Yusuf) were prepared by the Buffalo, New York
accounting firm of Freed Maxick. TR, 47, 65-66. Freed Maxick did not sign the returns as
“preparer,” but they were filed by Gaffney in precisely the same form that Freed Maxick prepared
them. TR, 47-48. Freed Maxick was retained by Waleed Hamed’s attorney in the criminal case,
Attorney Randall Andreozzi,® to oversee the accounting for the Plaza Extra supermarket
businesses and to prepare income tax returns for the 2002 to 2010 tax years for United
Corporation, the Yusuf family shareholders of that corporation and the Hamed defendants to the
criminal case. See Exhibit E, Freed Maxick Invoices for Work Performed on those Tax Returns
sent to Andreozzi; TR, 80.

10.  Gaffney had no reason to question the validity of the shareholder loan information

that appeared on the tax returns prepared by Freed Maxick (TR, 46). Freed Maxick was “a very

3See Exhibit F, transcript of July 16, 2013 hearing before Judge Lewis, p. 77 (identifying Attorney
Andreozzi as an attorney for Waleed Hamed). The transcript of the December 6, 2023 hearing on
Claim H-37 incorrectly spells “Andreozzi” as “Androsy” throughout.
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reputable accounting firm” (TR, 61), and they would not have put information on a tax return
unless they had backup for it. TR, 58. See also Gaffney’s statement at TR, 74 that he accepted
“the loan to shareholder information” on Schedule L of the tax returns “as gospel”).

11. Mr. Solari, the partner in charge of the CPA’s at the Freed Maxick accounting firm
(TR 64-65), was unwilling to provide the working trial balances and adjustments used by Freed to
prepare the tax returns when Gaffney requested them. TR, 46. But ultimately United’s in-house
bookkeeper, Marjorie Sofing did obtain the adjustments from Solari for the 2002 to 2010 period,
but not the trial balances.* TR, 46. The adjustments that Freed Maxick gave to Marjorie Sofing
“reconciled perfectly” (TR, 59), which reinforced Gaffney’s belief in the validity of the
shareholder loan information set forth in the 2002 to 2010 tax returns — and indeed gave Gaffney
a “high degree of confidence” in the validity of that information. TR, 60; see also Gaffney’s
testimony at TR, 76-77 (stating that once he was able to do “a reconciliation of retained earnings”
after Marjorie received the adjustments, his “confidence went way up”).

12. The 2002 to 2010 tax returns for United Corporation (and the returns for its
shareholders) that were prepared by Freed Maxick were accepted by the Virgin Islands Bureau of
Internal Revenue (the “BIR”) as accurate and complete when they were submitted to the BIR in

2013.> TR, 67, 74; See also Exhibit F, July 16, 2013 Sentencing Hearing of United before the

“Insofar as Hamed will claim that Gaffney’s inability to examine trial balances decreases the
reliability of the information provided by Freed Maxick on the United tax returns in any respect
(including amounts owed by United for shareholder loans to it shown in Schedule L of the returns),
that problem is the result of the failure of Hamed’s criminal attorney (Andreozzi) or the
accountants hired by Andreozzi (Freed Maxick) to share that information with Gaffney. It would
be inequitable for Hamed to be advantaged in the resolution of claim H-37 by any problems of
their making.

>The plea agreement entered into by United and the individual Hamed and Yusuf defendants
provided for the dismissal of all counts against the individual defendants upon entry of a guilty
plea by United to one count of the indictment. See Exhibit H, p. 2. But one of the conditions of
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Honorable Wilma A. Lewis, p. 42, 45 (statements of Assistant U.S. Attorney Hendrickson
affirming that the $6.5 million dollars paid by United pursuant to tax returns it and its shareholders
submitted for tax years 2002 to 2010 satisfied all tax obligations of United for those tax years); see
also Exhibit G, Second Amended Plea Agreement (stating that the VIBIR has entered into closing
agreements for tax years 2002 to 2010).°

13.  The shareholder loans were initially as high as $700,000 in the early tax returns,
but Gaffney made downward adjustments to that number to arrive at the $186,819.33 amount
shown in his summary. TR, 74. He adopted a “conservative approach” in making those
adjustments (meaning an approach that favored the partnership) and has a “pretty high confidence”
in the $186,819.33 figure as the amount owed to Yusuf by United (and hence the partnership) to
repay shareholder loans. TR, 74.

14.  John Gaffney met with Attorney Holt on January 25, 2016 to discuss the

$186,819.33 line item in the Gaffney Summary and why Gaffney regarded it as a valid entry. See

the plea agreement and second amended plea agreement (and hence one of the conditions of the
dismissal of all charges against the Hamed defendants) was that United and all individual
defendants file valid tax returns for tax years 2002 through 2010. See Exhibit H, p. 11; Exhibit G.
Any contention by Hamed that the filing of the tax returns and the payment with partnership money
of United’s remaining tax liability approximately $6.5 million dollars did not “benefit” them is
irreconcilable with the fact that the dismissals of the charges against them depended on United
filing those returns and paying the $6.5 million still owed after payment of estimated taxes during
those tax years. In addition, the fact that United Corporation, and not the partnership, “took the
bullet” in the criminal case meant that Mohammed Hamed completely escaped criminal
prosecution. In that additional respect, Mohammed Hamed benefited from United’s plea and its
performance of all conditions of the plea agreement, including payment of all tax liabilities for
Plaza Extra income for the 2002 to 2010 tax years. See TR, 20 (testimony of Fathi Yusuf) (“I went
to jail for Mohammed. | give him half of the profit, but | went to jail for 21 days”).

®The original plea agreement and the first addendum to it required United to pay $10,000,000 to
cover income tax liabilities for the supermarket business for prior tax years — namely, 1996-2001.
See Exhibits H and I; see also Exhibit F, p. 45 (statements of Assistant U.S. Attorney
Hendrickson).



Exhibit C, Gaffney Declaration, § 5. Attorney Holt’s understanding of Gaffney’s explanation for
that entry is that Gaffney told him in so many words that “he had no idea why this amount was on
the ledger.” See Exhibit 8, { 5, appended to Exhibit A.

15.  Gaffney did not tell Attorney Holt at a meeting in 2016 that he had no idea why this
amount was on the ledger. Gaffney said that what he told Attorney Holt was that while there was
no audit trail for the $186,819.33 entry, it is common for audit trails to disappear after long periods
of time, and that accountants generally recognize the validity of such items if they are reported on
tax returns, as was this item. See Exhibit C, Gaffney Declaration, 1 5. Gaffney testified that the
absence of an audit trail “doesn’t invalidate” the shareholder loan information provided by Freed
Maxick on the tax returns. TR, 61.7

CONCLUSIONS OF LAW

1. The Special Master finds that the testimony of John Gaffney at the December 6,
2023 hearing about the validity of the amount shown on his summary as owed by United
Corporation to Yusuf from shareholder loans — namely, $186,819.33 — is credible.

2. The Special Master finds that Hamed has not carried his burden of proof to show
that the $186,819.33 entry on the Gaffney summary is invalid. Even assuming arguendo that Yusuf
had the burden of proof of this issue, and he does not, the Special Master finds that Yusuf has

established the validity of this entry.

"The VI IRB had in hand the 2002 to 2010 tax returns that had been prepared by Freed Maxick
and then copied verbatim by Gaffney when the mediation before Judge Barnard was held in which
the IRB accepted those returns as valid and closed out those tax years by accepting payment of the
$6.5 million dollar payment. See TR, 91; Exhibit G, Second Addendum to Plea Agreement dated
June 24, 2013.



3. The Special Master accordingly finds that the $186,819.33 credit given to Yusuf in
the Gaffney Summary is valid, and that it was properly used to calculate the settlement amount of
$183,381.91 in the check dated October 1, 2015 from the Partnership Claims Reserve Account
that was signed by the Special Master and Fathi Yusuf and made payable to Mohammed Hamed.

4. In so finding, the Special Master rejects the contention by Hamed that the
settlement check given to Hamed in the amount of $183,381.91 should have been increased by
$186,819.33, and rejects any claim that Hamed is entitled to a credit in the partnership accounting
of $186,819.33.

5. The Special Master finds that the grand jury testimony® of Pablo O’Neal, who is
deceased, that Ben Irvin told him that Fathi Yusuf had advised him to treat amounts paid to him
by United as a loan to shareholder is inadmissible hearsay and therefore, may not be relied upon
in making findings and conclusions in this matter. Following the Supreme Court's decision
in ldaho v. Wright, 497 U.S. 805 (1990), federal courts have been reluctant to approve the
admission of grand jury testimony at trial over a hearsay and confrontation clause
objection. See U.S. v. Omar, 104 F.3d 519 (1st Cir. 1997) (deceased grand jury witness testimony
inadmissible over defendants' objections where government did not have the "opportunity and
similar motive" for cross-examining witness); U.S. v. Gomez-Lemos, 939 F.3d 326 (6th Cir. 1991);
U.S. v. Lang, 904 F.2d 618 (11th Cir. 1991). The Pablo O’Neal testimony suffers from the
additional infirmity that it is double hearsay, insofar as it is O’Neal’s out-of-court statement

regarding what Ben Irvin told him about another out-of-court statement made by Yusuf to him,

8The Special Master overruled an objection to introduction the grand jury testimony, but permitted
counsel for Yusuf to argue in these findings and conclusions that the testimony was inadmissible
and should not be considered at all. In addition, the Special Master stated that even if he admitted
the evidence, how much weight, if any, he would give it was a separate matter. TR, 25.

8


https://1.next.westlaw.com/Link/Document/FullText?findType=Y&serNum=1990097971&pubNum=0000708&originatingDoc=I3d07a4a347fd11da81aaf8438d4cc851&refType=RP&originationContext=document&transitionType=DocumentItem&ppcid=97d8fdaffe904814ac0bbfb0f8db9962&contextData=(sc.Recommended)

Irvin. But even if the grand jury testimony were admissible, the Special Master finds that the
O’Neal testimony is entitled to no weight because, as grand jury testimony, O’Neal was not subject
to cross-examination, and because Irvin was not subject to cross-examination in this or any other
proceeding about what he allegedly said that Fathi Yusuf told him, and because the O’Neal
testimony is vague in any event.

6. The FBI interview notes that contain an FBI agent’s statements of what Ben Irvin
told him during the interview about what Fathi Yusuf told him are also inadmissible hearsay. See
United States v. Sampson, 898 F.3d 287, 308-309 (2d Cir. 2018) (FBI agent’s notes of interview
with defendant were hearsay not subject to any exception, and lower court properly excluded them
from evidence). Even if the FBI agent’s notes were admissible, the Special Master finds that they
are entitled to no weight because they were not subject to cross-examination, and further finds that
they do not undercut Yusuf’s testimony (at TR, 24) that he did not give O’Neal or any of his
accountants any instructions on how to prepare the accounting for United Corporation.

7. The Special Master further finds that Yusuf relied on his accountant, John Gaffney,
for partnership accounting, including the preparation of the Gaffney summary, and that he properly
deferred to John Gaffney at the December 6 hearing when asked about the Gaffney summary and
the 2002 to 2010 income tax returns of United Corporation. TR 7, 21.

Respectfully submitted,
DuDLEY NEWMAN FEUERZEIG LLP

DATED: February 10, 2023 By: /s/ Stefan B. Herpel
CHARLOTTE K. PERRELL (V.l. Bar No. 1281)
STEFAN B. HERPEL (V.I. Bar No. 1019)
P.O. Box 756
St. Thomas, VI 00804-0756
1000 Frederiksberg Gade
St. Thomas, VI 00802-6736
Telephone:  (340) 774-4422
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E-Mail: cperrell@DNFvi.com

sherpel@DNFvi.com

Attorneys for Fathi Yusuf and United Corporation

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

| hereby certify that on this 10" day of February, 2023, | caused the foregoing YUSUF’S
PROPOSED FINDINGS OF FACT AND CONCLUSIONS OF LAW RE: HAMED’S
CLAIM H-37, which complies with the page or word limitation set forth in Rule 6-1(e), to be
served upon the following via the Case Anywhere docketing system:

Joel H. Holt, Esq.

LAw OFFICES OF JOEL H. HOLT
Quinn House - Suite 2

2132 Company Street
Christiansted, St. Croix

U.S. Virgin Islands 00820

E-Mail: holtvi@aol.com

The Honorable Edgar D. Ross
E-Mail: edgarrossjudge@hotmail.com

and via U.S. Mail to:

The Honorable Edgar D. Ross
Master

P.O. Box 5119

Kingshill, St. Croix

U.S. Virgin Islands 00851

Carl J. Hartmann, 111, Esq.

5000 Estate Coakley Bay — Unit L-6
Christiansted, St. Croix

U.S. Virgin Islands 00820

E-Mail: carl@carlhartmann.com

Alice Kuo

5000 Estate Southgate
Christiansted, St. Croix
U.S. Virgin Islands 00820

/sl Stefan B. Herpel

R:\DOCS\6254\1\PL DG\33J215002.DOCX
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EXHIBITS

JOINT MOTION FOR THE MASTER’S FINAL JUDGMENT ON BRIEFS AS TO GROUP
“A” CLAIM H-37— $186,819.33 CREDITED AS “DUE TO” YUSUF FROM PARTNERSHIP

EXHIBIT TITLE
A Plaintiff’s Motion and Memorandum in Support Thereof to
Remove the Liquidating Partner

B Excerpts from John Gaffney Testimony January 21, 2020

C Declaration of John Gaffney dated February 15, 2016

D John Gaffney Accountant’s Report as to Hamed Claim H-37
dated June 9, 2019

E Three (3) FreedMaxick invoices

F Excerpts from Sentencing Hearing Transcript July 16, 2013

G Plea Agreement- Second Addendum filed June 24, 2013

H Plea Agreement filed February 26, 2010

I Plea Agreement- Addendum filed February 7, 2011

J Excerpts from BDO Report, pp. 20-22,

K David Jackson Expert Report of August 1, 2014

L Excerpt from Deposition of John Gaffney,
April 3, 2014 at p. 26

M Excerpt from Deposition of John Gaffney,
April 3, 2014 at p. 29

N Excerpt from Hamed’s CPA Expert’s Report, September
28, 2016 at p. 56

O FBI Agent’s summary recounting interview of John Irvin,
former controller for the United Corporation, August 1,
2003.

P Grand Jury Testimony of Pablo O’Neal, June 5, 2003.
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EXHIBIT B



IN THE SUPERIOR COURT OF THE VIRGIN ISLANDS
DIVISION OF ST. CROIX

WALEED HAMED,
the Estate of MOHAMMAD HAMED,

Plaintiff/Counterclaim Deft.,

VS.

FATHI YUSUF and UNITED
CORPORATION,

Defendants/Counterclaimants,

VsS.

WALEED HAMED, WAHEED HAMED,
MUFEED HAMED, HISHAM HAMED,
PLESSEN ENTERPRISES, INC.,

Counterclaim Defendants.

as the Executor of

and

WALEED HAMED,
Estate of MOHAMMAD HAMED,
Plaintiff,

VsS.

UNITED CORPORATION, Defendant.

as Executor of the

WALEED HAMED,
Estate of MOHAMMAD HAMED,
Plaintiff,

VS.

FATHI YUSUF, Defendant.

as Executor of the

FATHI YUSUF, Plaintiff,
VsS.
MOHAMMAD A. HAMD TRUST, et al.,
Defendants.

KAC357 Inc., Plaintiff,
vsS.

HAMED/YUSUF PARTNERSHIP,

Defendant.

)
)
)
)
)
)
)
)
)
)
)
)
)
)
)
)
)
)
)
)
)
)
)
)
)
)
)
)
)
)
)
)
)
)
)
)
)
)
)
)
)
)
)
)
)

Case No. SX-2012-Cv-370

DEPOSITIONS TAKEN:
JANUARY 21, 2020

Consolidated with
Case No. SX-2014-Ccv-287

Consolidated with
Case No. SX-2014-Cv-278

Consolidated with
Case No. ST-17-Cv-384

Consolidated with
Case No. ST-18-Cv-219




THE VIDEOTAPED ORAL DEPOSITIONS OF FATHI YUSUF,
MAHER "MIKE" YUSUF, WALEED "WALLY" HAMED, NEJEH YUSUF,
MAFEED "MAFI" HAMED, AND JOHN GAFFNEY
was taken on the 21st day of January, 2020, at the Law
Offices of Joel H. Holt, 2132 Company Street, The Alcove
Room, Christiansted, St. Croix, U.S. Virgin Islands, between
the hours of 10:00 a.m. and 5:09 p.m., pursuant to Notice

and Federal Rules of Civil Procedure.

Reported by:

Susan C. Nissman RPR-RMR
Registered Merit Reporter
Caribbean Scribes, Inc.
2132 Company Street, Suite 3
Christiansted, St. Croix
U.S. Virgin Islands 00820
(340) 773-8161
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MAFEED "MAFI" HAMED -- RECROSS

documents we were talking about. So it's Jvz-1028, and ask
you if this document is something that you had initially
prepared without the handwriting, Jjust the typed portions?

A. Yes, this is -- this is something that I prepared
every month.

Q. Okay. And you did this as part of your duties as
the partnership accountant?

A. Yes.

Q. Okay. And included in there is a payment for or a
potential payment for the gross receipts due for the Plaza
Extra shopping -- I'm sorry, for the United Shopping Center
in St. Croix; is that right?

A. Correct, vyes.

0. Okay. And what was your understanding as to why
the gross receipts for the shopping center, which was not
part of the partnership, would be paid by the partnership?

A. Just discussions with Mr. Yusuf over the
agreement, the purported agreement that the shopping center
gross receipts taxes are to be paid by the -- by Plaza
Extra.

Q. Okay. And did there come a point in time with the
Hamed side, or the Hamed family, objected to the payment of
those gross receipt taxes for the United Shopping Center?

A. Yes.

Q. Okay. And what was the interim resolution or

Susan C. Nissman, RPR-RMR
(340) 773-8161
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MAFEED "MAFI" HAMED -- RECROSS

accounting of that that took place?

A. Well, what happened was, I spent some time with
Mafi, in particular, explaining to him that I was posting
these in a due to/from account. In other words -- and when
I say "these,”" I'm talking about the United Shopping Center
gross receipts tax. I was posting them to a due to/from
account to be settled at a later date.

To me, it didn't matter who paid the cash
out. It didn't matter whether it was paid by credit card.
None of that mattered to me. What mattered to me was the
handling of the gross receipts taxes, because the portion
that applied to the Plaza operations was an expense on the
financial statement. It was -- it was posted to an account
called taxes, gross receipts.

Q. Okay.

A. Whereas the portion that was the United rentals
was posted from due to/from shopping center account. So it
was something to be settled at a later date, which it was.

0. Okay. And when you say it was "settled at a later
date" -- when you say "settled," I think you mean accounting

settled as opposed to —--

A. Right.

Q. -- what lawyers mean --

A. Exactly.

0. -- when you say "settled."

Susan C. Nissman, RPR-RMR
(340) 773-8161
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MAFEED "MAFI" HAMED -- RECROSS

A. Exactly.

Q. So just to be clear, when you say it was resolved
at a later date or settled at a later date, what do you mean
by that?

A. Well, what happened was after some of the larger
items were resolved, meaning inventory, fixed assets, those
were -- those were the various meetings, there were still a
number of items on the balance sheet that I kept on saying
that we need to -- we need to resolve these, because we're
trying to get it down to a couple of assets, namely the
securities account and namely the cash accounts. Then --
and basically get it down to its simplicity.

One of the items that we had, one substantial
item that we had was very obvious on the balance sheet, was
a $900,000 payment that was made to the V.I. Bureau of
Internal Revenue for the quarterly estimated taxes for the
Yusufs. So Joel Holt brought that up in a conference call
and said that that needs to be repaid, and we agreed. That
became part of the due to/from items, along with the gross
receipts taxes, the accumulation of the gross receipts

taxes, which, at that point, had accumulated to about

$44,000 --
Q. Okay.
A. -—- from January 1st, 2013 forward.
Q. Okay. So as we sit here today, has the

Susan C. Nissman, RPR-RMR
(340) 773-8161
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MAFEED "MAFI" HAMED -- RECROSS

partnership paid for the United Shopping Center's gross
receipt taxes from January of '1l3 forward until the split?

A. On the books right now, you know, that -- that --
I don't mind pointing out this schedule, but this was --
this was my effort to try and highlight everything that
needed to be discussed between the two parties. And -- and
ultimately what happened was in a meeting with Judge Ross,
Mr. Yusuf and I, we spent quite a bit of time on this, and
the point was argued about who was supposed to be incurring
the cost of the shopping center. Judge Ross finally said,
Okay. For our purposes right now, go ahead, and let's, you
know, let's go ahead. I proposed a Jjournal entry. I
proposed a journal entry so that we could get these off the
books. And then the point about the $44,000 in the gross
receipts taxes could be argued later.

But ultimately what happened was, once I

posted that journal entry, I expensed $44,000 to taxes,

gross receipts, and I did that in 2015.

Q. Okay. So if I -- I'm going to try to summarize
that into --

A. Okay.

Q. -—- laymen non-accounting speak, okay?

A. Okay.

Q. And my understanding of this laymen version of

what you just described is that clearly there was debate,

Susan C. Nissman, RPR-RMR
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there was conversations between yourself, counsel for the
Hameds, Mr. Yusuf and so forth, and Judge Ross, who's
operating as the master. And in order simply to continue to
comb through the accounts and get it down to basically Jjust
simply liquid assets at the end that could ultimately be
divided, things have to be paid, things have to be dealt
with and so forth. Ultimately the gross receipts taxes that
were paid on behalf of the United Shopping Center were
charged as an expense of the partnership --

A. Exactly.

Q. -— for the time being, because that's Mr. Yusuf's
understanding of what was supposed to happen as per his
agreement with Mr. Hamed, but we understood that would be a
claim that the Hameds would then be able to make because

they're disputing that; is that correct?

A. Right, that's correct.

Q. Okay. And the total amount that was paid from
February -- I'm sorry, from January 'l3 through the end of
the -- for the time of the split is how much?

A. I have actually on this, if you don't mind me --

Q. It's the second page.

A. Second page.

Q. Let me hand you -- before we go —--

A. Okay.

Q. -— let me back up from that question.

Susan C. Nissman, RPR-RMR
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(Deposition Exhibit No. 7 was

marked for identification.)

I've handed you what's been marked as
Exhibit 7. 1It's a two-page document. Can you identify what
this document is?

A. Yes, this is the document that I prepared. It was

kind of a wrap-up of all the remaining items on the balance
sheet that T was asserting needed to be cleaned up.

Q. Okay. But before you go any further.

A. Okay.

Q. Was this document provided to counsel for the
Hameds?

A. Yes.

0. Okay.

A. It has been provided, vyes.

Q. Okay. Go ahead.

A Okay. One of the items on here is due to/from
shopping center account, 14,500. I actually changed the
account number in the part -- in one of the records to
fourteen three, but it all consolidated properly. But the
amount of the gross receipts taxes for those years, for
those years and months in question totaled forty-four
thousand nine forty-two eighty-eight.

Q. Okay. And that is on -- you're referring to the

second page?

Susan C. Nissman, RPR-RMR
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A. The second page, which is a detailed -- that's the

general ledger of all the entries made to the due to/from
account during that period of time. And then I prepared a
little recap down at the bottom of it that recapped the --
the subtotals for -- that comprised the balance at that
particular point in time of $119,529.01.

Q. Okay. So the forty-four thousand nine forty-two
eighty-eight is the amount that was paid?

A. By the partnership on behalf of the shopping
center, yes.

Q. That can be contested. And that's from
January 1st, 2013 to the time of the split?

A. Correct.

MS. PERRELL: Okay. All right. I don't have

any more questions relating to that. I don't know if you
do.
CROSS-EXAMINATION
BY MR. HARTMANN:
0. Okay. So dealing with Exhibit 7, if there were
some amounts that were due, the amount of our claim is —--
MS. PERRELL: This one.
0. (Mr. Hartmann) Sixty-nine thousand dollars, if
there were some amounts due in 2012, that wouldn't have
picked up in this --

A. No. It wasn't picked up on there, no.

Susan C. Nissman, RPR-RMR
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Q. -— accounting?

So your forty-four thousand is -- is just for
a set period?

A. That's correct.

Q. And you said that the source of your information
about the fact that the partnership was supposed to pay for
the tenant gross receipts tax was Mr. Yusuf?

A. Correct.

Q. And Mr. Yusuf told you what?

A. Well, he just told me that his agreement had
always been that the gross receipts taxes for the shopping
center were to be paid by Plaza. The -- the -- T will say
that I had conversations with the former controller, Margie
Soeffing, about that too, and she was under the -- she was
under the same guideline.

Q. Okay. And -- and did you -- did you ever have
a —-— is there like a file or any written backup or copy of
an agreement or anything that would support it for the
purposes of, for instance, a GAAP-type of accounting?

A. I'm not sure I understand completely what your
question is as far as GAAP accounting, but the answer is no,
the -- the accounting for -- that I did was -- was based
upon my conversations with Mr. Yusuf. But also I set it up
as a due to/from item because I also had conversations with

Mafi and I -- I explained to him at length that I was

Susan C. Nissman, RPR-RMR
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created a little bit of tracking challenge, but it was still
easy to do.

Q. I -- I get exactly what you're saying, but engage
with me in the fantasy world in which the partnership
actually came into existence. And that from January of 2013
on, you were supposed to be looking at it as though two
different entities existed and two different entities were
paying stuff, right?

A. Um—-hum.

Q. Okay. So starting in that -- that part, one
entity, the partnership, was paying for the gross receipts

of a totally unrelated entity, right?

A. Well, I can't -- I can't characterize it like
that, no. And then the other -- and the reason --

Q. How would you characterize it?

A. Basically the -- it's irrelevant how it's being

paid or who's paying it. 1It's irrelevant. 1It's the debit
side of it, how it's being treated on the --

Q. But it's still debited to it?

A. It was still being -- it was posted to a due
to/from account. That's the thing.

Q. I understand that, but it was being posted -- it
was still being posted to the partnership? In other
words --

A. No, no. It was only being paid by the

Susan C. Nissman, RPR-RMR
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partnership. That's different than -- in other words --
Q. It has been --
A. Yeah. The -- the -- the due to/from, the only

thing that the due to/from accounting did was it delayed the
recognition of the expense until this settlement -- this
settlement sheet that we looked at before. I forget what it
was —-—- oh, this one right here.

In other words, the due to/from accounting of
the gross receipts taxes were deferred until this
settlement, at which point, the $44,000 was expensed for the
first time on the books of anybody's books.

Q. Right, but the due to -- explain to me the
relationship between your view that -- that this was done in
a particular way consistently and the fact that it was being
charged to a due to/from account.

A. The -- the -- there's a tendency to say, I paid it
out of this cash here, to mean that that's the end-all.

That that's the expense. When, in fact, if you paid it out
of this cash right here with an agreement that somebody was
going to pay that cash back, it -- it's not necessarily an

expense, and so it has a slightly different character.

Q. Excuse me.
(Respite.)
A. So, in -- in essence, what -- what -- what
happened was, I prepared this -- each month, I prepared

Susan C. Nissman, RPR-RMR
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this. And on this, I also put the general ledger account
numbers that were being -- that the amounts were supposed to
be posted to.

The -- the United rentals was being posted.
The debit was going to 14,500. The credit for the entire
amount of the gross receipts taxes was going to accrued
gross receipts taxes. And then I would -- then I would post
an entry, an accrual entry, which would recognize the
expense portion, which was the Plaza stores. And I would

also recognize the due to/from between the shopping center

and the -- and -- and United Corporation Plaza stores.
Q. But who -- who -- where did the money come from?
A. If money was paid from -- the majority of the

money was paid out of the Plaza cash accounts.
Q. The partnership?
A. Yeah.

Q. Okay. And has it ever been paid back to the

partner?

A. Sure.

Q. It's been paid back to the partnership?

A. Yeah. I mean, that cash is still sitting there to
be distributed, okay? That cash is still part of -- that's

part of the --
Q. That's part of the --

A. -—- cumulation of all the cash that's sitting in

Susan C. Nissman, RPR-RMR
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the claims reserve --

Q. Right.

A. -— account. The liquidating expense account. And
there's also, for that matter, you could even say that it's
part of the Banco Popular securities accounts.

Q. And do you have an opinion on which way it should,
when it's distributed, whether it should go back to the
partnership or --

A. Well, no.

MS. PERRELL: I -- whoa. Hang on.

A. That's exactly —--

MS. PERRELL: Wait.

A. Okay.

MS. PERRELL: You have to let me object
first.

I would object to him offering an opinion as
to where he believes it should go one way or the other.

MR. HARTMANN: You can still answer. You can
give an opinion.

MS. PERRELL: I object to him offering an

opinion.

0. (Mr. Hartmann) Yeah, but you can still give the
opinion.

A. The fact of the matter is I accounted for it as a
due to/from item specifically not to make -- have my own

Susan C. Nissman, RPR-RMR
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IN THE SUPERIOR COURT OF THE VIRGIN ISLANDS

DIVISION OF ST. CROIX

MOHAMMAD HAMED, by his )
authorized agent WALEED HAMED, )

) CIVIL NO. SX-12-CV-370
Plaintiff/Counterclaim Defendant, )

) ACTION FOR DAMAGES,

VS. ) INJUNCTIVE RELIEF
) AND DECLARATORY RELIEF

FATHI YUSUF and UNITED CORPORATION,)
)
Defendants/Counterclaimants, )
)
Vs. )
)
WALEED HAMED, WABHEED HAMED, )
MUFEED HAMED, HISHAM HAMED, and )
PLESSEN ENTERPRISES, )
)
Additional Counterclaim Defendants. )
)

DECLARATION OF JOHN GAFFNEY
I, John Gafincy, pursuant to 28 USC § 1746 and Super. Ct. R. 18, under the penaltics of
perjury, state and affion that the following is true and correct:

1. I am the Senior Controller of United Corporation d/b/a Plaza Extra. As such,
my duties include the collection, supervision and updating of accounting data and financial
information concerning, among other things, the three supermarket stores known os Plaza
BExtra-Eest, Plaza Extra-Tutu Park, and Plaza Extra-West.

2. Ihave been shown a declaration of Joel H. Holt dated January 28, 2016 attached
as Exhibit 8 to “Plaintiff’s Motion and Memorandum In Support Thereof To Remove The
Liquidating Partner” (the “Motion”). I prepared the “Summary of Remaining Partnership Items
For the Period From Jan 1, 2013 to Sept 30, 2015” (the “Sunwnary™) that was included as a part

of the Partnership accounting provided to the Partners, Mohammad Hamed and Fathi Yusuf,

EXHIBIT
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and the Master on November 16, 2015 and which was attached as Exhibit 6 to the Motion, The
purpose of the Summary was to explain the Partnership debits and credits for the period from
January 1, 2013 to September 30, 2015 with respect to the three Plaza Extra stores. The
Summary was delivered to Attoney Holt on or about November 16, 2015 when I delivered a
check payable to Mr. Hamed in the amount of $183,381,91 to Attorney Holt, While I did not
provide the “back up” for the Summary at that time, I did inform Attorney Holt that I would do
so in connection with the next bi-monthly report that was due at the end of November,
Furthermore, I told him I would be happy to answer any questions and provide whatever
support was needed immediately, if he so desired. Attorney Holt did not ask to meet with me
until we met on January 25, 2016,

3. The $119,529.01 entry reflected on the Summary represents the cumulative total
of gross receipts taxes and insurance paid by the Partnership, through Plaza Extra-Eest, from
January 1, 2013 through March 8, 2015 on behalf of the United Shopping Center, Mr. Yusuf
has steadfastly objected to any effort to claim that United Corporation owed this to Plaza Extra-
East because he contends his original agreement with Mr. Hamed was that Plaza Extra-East
would pay all gross reccipts taxes and insurence on behalf of the United Shopping Center,
Since I began providing accounting services with respect to the Plaza Extra Stores, I have never
found any evidence that the United Shapping Center ever previously paid or reimbursed Plaza
Extra-East for such gross receipts taxes and insurance.

4. The §72,984.02 “discrepancy” addressed in § 4 of the declaration of Attorney
Holt relates to two invoices in the amount of $59,867.02 (for condensers ordered for Plaza
Extra-East in 2014) and $13,117 (for shopping carts ordered for Pleza Extra-East), At an initial

meeting between Judge Ross, Attorney Holt, and me, I was instructed by Judge Ross to credit
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the Partnership for these two invoices, While I informed Judge Ross that Mr. Yusuf would
object, I did in fact credit the Partnership as instructed. Later, after much back and forth
between the Partners and their representatives, at & meeting between Judge Ross, Mr, Yusuf
and me on October 1, 2015, Judge Ross instructed me to take out the credits previously
provided to the Partnership for the condensers and shopping carts. Iinformed Judge Ross that I
would maintain visibility of this disputed transaction by simply posting offsetting charges,

5. ‘When we met on January 25, 2016, Attorney Holt appeared to be confused over
the $186,819.33 entry reflected on the Summary. This entry is & stated liability from United
Corporation o the shareholders on the books of Plaza Extra-Tutu Park. I did not say to
Attorney ‘Holt that I “had no idea why this amount was on this ledger.” I know why it was
reflected on the ledger because it was carried over from the previous books and records of the
corporation. What I did say was that no audit trail exists {o validate the transactions giving rise
to this liability as they occurred many years ago. I went on to say that it is not uncommon for
audit trails to disappear over long periods of time and accountants generally except the validity
of such items since they are reported on tax returns, as was this entry, The accounting records
of United Corporation originally reflected the account as “Due to/from Shareholders.” Afier
the retroactive establishment of the Partnership, I added an account called “Due to/from
Hamed"” and changed the “Shareholders” reference to Yusuf to avoid confusion over the
shareholders versus partners.

6. Aftorney Holt's confusion over the balance of $186,819.33 reported on the
balance of sheet of Plaza Extra-Tutu Park on December 31, 2012 appeared to be due, in part, to

his comparison of the balance sheet of Plaza Extra-Tutu Park with the Combined balance sheets

of all three stores, I told him not to compare the “St, Thomas” and “Combined” balance sheets



Hamed v. Yusuf, et al.

Civil No. SX-12-CV-370

Page 4

a5 it was tantamount to comparing balance sheets of different companies. The fact that the
balance on the combined balance sheet was $117,644.33 on December 31, 2013 was very clear
to me, but unfortunately, not for Attomey Holt. The difference of $69,175.00 is simply an
offsetting amount on the Plaza Extra-West balance sheet. Even afier I pointed out to Attorney
Holt that the $186,819.33 had not changed on the Plaza Extra-Tutu Park balance sheet, he
remained confused. Attached as Exhibits A, B, and C are balance sheets I have produced for
Plaza Extra-Tutu Park, Plaza Extra-West, and Combined, The $69,175 shown on Plaza Extra-
West balance sheet relates to money Mr. Yusuf owed to the Partnership for 2012 tax extension
payments originally charged to shareholder distributions, If you look at the Summary (Exhibit
6 to the Motion), there is an “A/C 14000" settlement amount for Plaza Extra-West. By the
reconciliation date in 2015, other transactions obscured the $69,175 from the earlier year. One
such transaction was the reporting of the ByOrder Investments series of transactions, When I
started to explain this, it appeared that Attomey Holt was even further confused, I then asked
him to allow me to explain it to Mr. Hamed’s accountants to eliminate any confusion and
resulting suspicion. Although Attorney Holt appeared to be satisfied with this suggestion, I
have never been asked to provide any further explanation. The ByOrder monies were received
in 2014 and 2015, With each cash receipt, Mr. Hamed was issued a check for his 31% interest,
while Mr. Yusuf was not issued a check for his percentage interest. Therefore, the $69,175 Mr.
Yusuf originally owed to Plaza Bxtra-West eventually became the $120,167.33 Plaza Extra-

West owed to Mr. Yusuf, as reflected in the Summary,

Dated: February 16, 2016 ;%?fﬁil /f/:-?if;{i/;,{’—
John Geffney // V
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IN THE DISTRICT COURT OF THE VIRGIN

DIVISION OF ST. CROIX
UNITED STATES OF AMERICA, and
GOVERNMENT OF THE VIRGIN ISLANDS,
Plaintiffs,
V.

FATHI YUSUF MOHAMAD YUSUF,

aka Fahti Yusuf
WALEED MOHAMMAD HAMED,

aka Wally Hamed
WAHEED MOHOMMAD HAMED,

aka Willie Hamed
MAHER FATHT YUSUF,

aka Mike Yusuf
NEJEH FATHI YUSUF, ISAM YUSUF, and
UNITED CORPORATION,
dba Plaza Extra,

Defendants.

Criminal No. 2005-15

July 16, 2013
3:20 p.m.

TRANSCRIPT OF SENTENCING

ISLANDS

BEFORE THE HONORABLE DISTRICT JUDGE

WILMA A. LEWIS
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APPEARANCES:

LORI A. HENDRICKSON, ESQ.,

FOR THE GOVERNMENT

RANDALL P. ANDREOZZI, ESQ.,

FOR DEFENDANT WALEED HAMED

PAMELA COLON, ESQ.,

FOR DEFENDANT WAHEED HAMED
JOSEPH DiRUZZO, ESQ.,

FOR UNITED CORPORATION
NIZAR DEWOOD, ESQ.,

FOR FAHTI YUSUF

VALERIE LAWRENCE, RPR
OFFICIAL COURT REPORTER
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THE CLERK: Criminal No. 2005/0015,
sentencing. United States of America versus
United Corporation, dba Plaza Extra.

THE COURT: Good afternoon, everyone. May
I have your appearances, counsel, please. We
will start with appearances from the United
States.

MS. HENDRICKSON: Good afternoon, Lori
Hendrickson.

THE COURT: Good afternoon, Attorney
Hendrickson.

MR. DiRUZZO: And good afternoon, Your
Honor. Joseph DiRuzzo on behalf of United
Corporation. And seated directly to my left,
Maher Yusuf, as the corporate representative
today.

THE COURT: Good afternoon, Attorney
DiRuzzo. And the corporate representative is
Mr. Yusuf?

MR. DiRUZZO: Maher Yusuf, vyes.

MS. COLON: Good afternoon. Pamela Colon
on behalf of Waheed Hamed, not in the
courtroom.

MR. DEWOOD: Nizar Dewood for Mr. Fathi

Yusuf, and he's present today.
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THE COURT: Good afternoon, Attorney
Dewood.

THE COURT: On the telephone.

MR. ANDREOZZI: Good afternoon, Your
Honor. Randall Andreozzi on behalf of Waleed
Hamed.

THE COURT: Good afternoon, Attorney
Andreozzi.

MS. COLON: And Your Honor, if I may note,
Waleed Hamed is present in the courtroom. I'm
not sure if Randall Andreozzi recognizes that.

THE COURT: Okay.

MS. COLON: Thank you.

THE COURT: Counsel, as you're aware, the
Court scheduled this sentencing hearing at the
request of the government and counsel for
United Corporation. The request is that the
sentencing be held today; that request was made
the early part of July, and was granted. The
request was granted by the Court on the 11th of
July.

As we're all aware, the parties are
requesting that the Court enter a plea,
sentence, actually, the defendant in accordance

with Rule 11 (c )1(C) of the Federal Rules of
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Criminal Procedure, that is to adopt the
agreement, the plea agreement that was entered
into by the parties, and negotiated over the
course of a few years now as the original plea
agreement was entered back in 2010.

At the time that the Court granted the
motion to proceed with the sentencing today,
Court, of course, was under the impression, and
hopefully will continue to be under the
impression, that everything that needed to be
accomplished precedent to the sentencing of the
defendant in this case has, in fact, been
accomplished in accordance with the plea
agreement that the parties are requesting that
the Court accept, and sentence the defendant in
accordance therewith.

Yesterday the Court received a motion that
was filed by counsel for Waleed Hamed, and
counsel for Waheed Hamed, seeking to either
extend the temporary restraining order that the
Court entered many years ago, or postpone the
sentencing hearing.

This afternoon, a couple of hours or so
ago, the Court received the response to that

motion filed by the government and defendant
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United Corporation. I think before we proceed
with the sentencing in this matter, we need to
address the issues that have been raised, and
ensure that we are at a point today where we
can proceed with the sentencing of the
defendant, United Corporation.

So with that, by way of background, I will
hear first from Attorney Andreozzi. Am I
pronouncing your name correctly?

MR. ANDREOZZI: Andreozzi. Thank you,
Your Honor.

THE COURT: Thank, Attorney Andreozzi.

MR. ANDREOZZI: I appreciate you allowing
me to participate telephonically. We received
the objection from the government and the
United Corporation this afternoon. And I think
briefly I'd like to address each of the points
raised. And I think we can clarify our
concern, and I believe that at the end of this,
we're going to be in a position where we can
move forward with sentencing and address most,
if not all, of these issues by way of order
under the, you know, under the probation.

But on the first issue with regard to

payment of taxes, the plea agreement executed
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your underlying position is that it is
something that as it applies to your client,
your client should have been signing?

MS. COLON: Absolutely.

THE COURT: Okay. Thank you.

MS. COLON: And we wouldn't sign it as

this.

THE COURT: Understood.

MS. COLON: Thank you, Your Honor.

THE COURT: Thank you. Okay. Attorney
Hendrickson.

MS. HENDRICKSON: Your Honor, going
through them point by point again, as
Mr. Andreozzi and Miss Colon just did, I think
that everyone is in agreement on point one.
And Court's questions regarding some of the
language on page eleven I think could just be
attributed to my, perhaps, inartful drafting.
That it was the intent of the parties that if
we took out that sentence, we'll require all
corporate returns be filed, that the last
sentence, the really most important part is
that the condition of probation was going to
make sure that all the individuals paid taxes

so the government did have some leverage if
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that did not occur, even though the corporate
plea was only with United. Because as Mr.
Andreozzi said, as corporation reports its
profits through the individual shareholders, so
the individual would have to file returns or
otherwise make some agreement with the VIBIR
for the taxes to be paid that were based on an
operations of United.

So the intent of that paragraph was to
make sure that all the payments were paid
through 2008. And, of course, when this was
written in February 2010, it was prior to the
parties agreeing on any restitution. If the
Court has read through this, we had two
proposals that was attached, Exhibit 1 to the
plea agreement, that the defendants' position
was about $2.9 million, and the government's
position was $24 million.

We filed briefings, an evidentiary hearing
conducted by Judge Barnard, more mediation.
Judge Barnard was very skilled and able to get
us to come to an agreement that resulted in the
first addendum where the parties agreed that
there would be a $10 million payment for all

taxes due for the years at issue in the



Case: 1:05-cr-00015-RLF-GWB Document #: 1382 Filed: 08/30/13 Page 41 of 17341

10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

23

24

25

indictment, 1996 through 2001.

And the difference between the first
addendum and the second one is that the first
one there was just one document, which was
filed with the court. And then everyone
signed, because it was addressing the criminal
years and also was addressing the clause in the
plea agreement. There were no closing
agreements, nothing was written, at that time,
when the first addendum was signed.

The government filed a motion later, a
notice with the Court, that there was a closing
agreement reached in July of 2011, and then
that's when there was actually the $10 million
was tendered to the VIBIR. So that was part of
the reason there was a difference. At the time
of that mediation, the defendants, or the
individual defendants knew that we had agreed
to $10 million, and that no one would have to
worry about paying any other taxes for those
tax years, as far as United States or the VIBIR
was concerned.

In the second addendum, and I would
submit, Your Honor, perhaps I should have just

submitted this as notice of progress of
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mediation that the point was just to document
the fact that the mediation had taken place and
contrary to the first addendum and the first
mediation, the VIBIR was there, and through the
course of mediation, entered into agreements
with every individual. So there was no reason
to file something separately with the Court.
Now, I agree with Mr. Andreozzi's point
that a closing agreement is a term of art, and
that's not what was signed during mediation.
But the point was that all the individual
defendants had negotiated with the VIBIR
individually and that part of the plea
agreement that the Court would need to be
concerned with is that be done prior to
sentencing has been met. So that was the
purpose of filing the second addendum, to say
that that clause on page eleven regarding the
filing of the 2002 through 2008 tax returns has
been met by the mediation process, by the
agreements with the VIBIR. And since all the
money has been paid, the $6.5 million was paid
by Mr. -- by United Corporation, so there is no
other funds that need to be paid prior to the

termination of probation as far as United is
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concerned.

THE COURT: Let me back up for a minute.
And go back first to the interpretation of the
paragraph that I discussed with both Attorney
Andreozzi and Attorney Colon on this issue
regarding the timing of the payment.

Am I understanding you correctly that you
are in agreement with Attorney Colon regarding
the interpretation of that paragraph? That is
to say that the understanding was that the
payments were to be made prior to the time of
sentencing, that is, including the individual
defendants' payments, and that the last
sentence there that we were discussing about
payments being made prior to the termination of
the period of probation, was, in fact, sort of
the guarantee that the government would have
that all these payments were, in fact, paid?

MS. HENDRICKSON: Yes. Although I think
the critical distinction is that there was no
agreement that United would pay. I think
February of 2010 that was certainly the
anticipation, if things would have been
resolved a few months later, that that may have

happened. But we never actually agreed to
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that, because, again, we couldn't even agree to
the restitution amount. So we were trying to
nail down as many terms as we could. We had
less to resolve at sentencing. But I think the
key distinction there is that that paragraph
does not mean United has to pay all of the
money. The paragraph meant that there would be
a special condition of probation during
United's probation, because United was the only
entity that pleaded guilty. So the government
had some leverage regarding making sure that
individual filed returns, which would include
United's profits. So that was kind of the,
without trying to get two wordy in the plea
agreement, that was our thinking, at the time,
because the corporation was an S corporation.
If individual tax returns weren't filed, the
VIBIR would not receive profits made based on
United and Plaza Extra's operations.

THE COURT: So, 1in other words, the idea
would be it would be a condition of United
probation to ensure that they were paying, but
not necessarily that United would have to pay,
in the event that the individual did not pay?

MS. HENDRICKSON: Yes. And as we're
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standing here today, the $16.5 million does pay
for the taxes of the operations of Plaza Extra
through 2010.

THE COURT: Okay. So, so your position is
that that particular provision has, in fact,
been satisfied, because the $16.5 million would
include the amounts from years 2002 --
1996/2001, as well as 2002 through 20087

MS. HENDRICKSON: Yes. The first plea
agreement addendum covered 1996 through 2001.
The second mediation session, and the second
addendum covered 2002 through 2010, which we
agreed to extend, rather than 2008, which was
in the plea agreement just because more returns
were due.

THE COURT: Okay. Now, what about this
issue that has been raised regarding the taxes,
the individual, the taxes of the individual
defendants, Waleed and Waheed Hamed, 300 and I
believe 20 some odd thousand -- $315,000,
around there, what is the issue with respect to
that?

MS. HENDRICKSON: Well, Your Honor, I
think the only issue remaining is whether

United is going to pay that or not. And I'll



Case: 1:05-cr-00015-RLF-GWB Document #: 1382 Filed: 08/30/13 Page 46 of 17346

10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

23

24

25

let Mr. DiRuzzo speak to that at more length,
but as far as the government's concerned 1is,
the plea agreement was for the VIBIR to get the
money owed to it based on the operations of
United, and it has. This other issue now with
the Hameds and whether United pays for their
individual income taxes, it's a separate issue
and should not delay sentencing, because as

Mr. Andreozzi said Waleed Hamed or Waheed Hamed
are not partners or owners, they're employees,
not managers. So United is not obligated to
pay taxes of all of its employees and managers
individually.

THE COURT: Now, Waleed and Waheed Hamed
were among the individual defendants --

MS. HENDRICKSON: Yes, they were.

THE COURT: -- in this matter. So, 1is it
correct that they were among the individual
defendants for whom all outstanding returns and
reporting documents had to have been filed and
full payments of the amounts due --

MS. HENDRICKSON: Yes, Your Honor.

THE COURT: -- were included?

MS. HENDRICKSON: Yes. But if I may?

THE COURT: Sure.



Case: 1:05-cr-00015-RLF-GWB Document #: 1382 Filed: 08/30/13 Page 47 of 17347

10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

23

24

25

MS. HENDRICKSON: 1In February of 2010, our
anticipation was we would have a sentencing
hearing perhaps in the summer or fall of 2010,
United probation would extend for a year,
everything would get filed, probably in 2011 or
early 2012. But since that all got moved,
then, and at this time, we didn't anticipate
even having any mediation, or having the
involvement of VIBIR in this process. They
were involved in helping get to the first plea
agreement, because the individual defendants
wanted to make sure that in the event of a
corporate plea, the VIBIR could not come after
them for some other taxes on some stock sales
or something from 1998, completely unrelated to
the allegations in the criminal case. So, at
that point, that was the only role of VIBIR.

Now, once the closing agreement was done
in 2011, for the years at issue in the
indictment, and then just last month, now the
VIBIR participated in all of that, and as we
left the mediation on June 10th, they were
happy with everything and had made arrangements
with individual defendants. So there is

nothing else this Court needs to do regarding
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that term of the plea agreement.

THE COURT: So from the government's
perspective, all of the monies due and owing
under the paragraph eleven that we have been
speaking about for taxes due from 2002 through
2008 have been paid?

MS. HENDRICKSON: Yes. Again, because the
main point of this was that taxes were paid on
the profit of United, which would have been
reported by individual shareholders. So that's
why it has the individual income tax aspect in
there, but the intent was really that the BIR
got all the taxes due for United and Plaza
Extra's operations, and they have received that
money.

THE COURT: Okay. So, this $315,000 that
the U.S. Marshal service agreed to have
released deals with something completely
separate from your perspective than the terms
of this agreement?

MS. HENDRICKSON: Yes. Because it's not
income directly related to the profits of
United. Now, it may be some salary paid for
working for United, but was not the actual

profits that could have been reported and
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flowed through to the individual income tax
returns.

THE COURT: So the answer to my question
is that it does not have anything to do, at
least additional monies, do not have anything
to do with monies due and owing under this plea
agreement?

MS. HENDRICKSON: Correct. Correct.

The second issue regarding, I think I just
touched on that, that the Hameds are not owners
or partners. And that in the civil litigation,
at least Mohammad Hamed is the one who has an
interest in the procedures that are set up
through the independent monitoring or the
ethics compliance report.

And, Your Honor, I mean, we, of course,
from the criminal perspective, from the United
States perspective, we have tried to not be
involved in a civil litigation at all, and only
dealt with the things that impact us here
today. But my interpretation of Judge Brady's
order, if I may be so polled to try to
interpret it, it's regarding the management of
United, day-to-day, what expenses are paid for

the operation of the supermarkets. It's not
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addressing complying with the terms of the plea
agreement in the criminal case.

And from our mediation session with Judge
Barnard, I thought we were all in agreement
that Judge Brady's order also recognized that
this case was still pending, and it was not
through and through.

So I would ask the Court to reject the
position of Mr. Andreozzi and Miss Colon to say
that we will submit a compliance program to the
Court, based on generally, on accounting
principles, not going to be a full audit or a
full review, but it's just going to have very
standard language. There is not something
that's going to be, I think, that's going to be
a potential burden or impact for the Hameds.
While United is on probation, of course, if we
file something with the Court, and the Court
wants to invite counsel for Hameds to weigh in
on it, the Court can certainly do that, but
it's not something that should hold up the
sentencing of United.

Mr. DiRuzzo and I have exchanged
agreements and have sent out proposals for the

monitors, and language is taken from other
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similar agreements we've done similar to the
language that's in the temporary restraining
order. So not something that the Court can't
supervise individually.

THE COURT: So from your perspective,
specifically, from a substantive point of view,
your view is that, say, the appointment of a
monitor, the responsibilities of a monitor,
regarding the overseeing of sort of the
financial aspects, ensuring the taxes are paid
and that kind of thing, setting up of a
compliance program, that will obviously bind
the Plaza Extra stores, that should not be
considered to be part and parcel of the
day-to-day operations, even assuming the Court
were to take into account what's going on in
the civil matter?

MS. HENDRICKSON: Yes. Yes. That's
government's position.

THE COURT: Okay. So, is it also your
position that the Court should essentially
ignore that ruling as it pertains to the, the
sentencing here, and the terms and conditions
that are imposed pursuant to the plea

agreement?
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MS. HENDRICKSON: I think two points:

One, 1in Judge Brady's order, or in other
pleadings in the case, and it's in that
particular document, Judge Brady acknowledged
that the criminal case was still pending, was
not intending to intrude on that.

And second, I think what the parties are
envisioning regarding the monitoring and the
compliance program was just kind of some basic
overall review, periodically, of United's
day-to-day operations and make sure that
they're complying with the law that have been
under monitoring since 2003. I mean, it's not
that we have a grave concern that we're worried
about anything, at this point.

Another point I would make for the Court
is that at the time, since we were talking
about millions of dollars potentially being
paid as part of the terms of plea agreement, we
expected that it probably would not be paid
until near the end of probation. So that was
also part of the government's concern. I can
tell you that was my concern at the time it was
being drafted. And now that issue doesn't

exist, because all the money has been paid up
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through, already, before sentencing. So that
doesn't even need to be a special condition,
the actual payments of the fines.

So the monitoring can be done in
conjunction with the controllers, the other
accounting employees at United, by just the
monitor getting periodic financial statements,
bank statements, whatever type of information
the monitors wants. And it may be something
that unless the monitor has any questions, they
just file reports with the Court quarterly and
say I reviewed these statements, and I've
talked to employees, and they're complying with
the terms, and they're filing their tax
returns, and they're paying their taxes.

That's really what we anticipate. Not a
thorough audit. ©Not somebody going in and
looking at all of the books in the record and
trying to trace every dollar that comes into
the store. So I think it's much more cursory
procedure, if I could use that word. And
again, I think because the money has already
been paid, less of an issue.

Of course, the whole facts of this case

was that money was skimmed, so if the
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IN THE DISTRICT OF THE VIRGIN ISLANDS
DIVISION OF ST. CROIX

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA, and
GOVERNMENT OF THE VIRGIN ISLANDS,
Plaintiffs,

CRIMINAL NQ. 2005-15F/B

aka WaHy Hamed
WAHEED MOHONMMAD HAMED,
aka Willie. Hamed
MAHER FATH! YUSUF,
aka Mike Yusuf
NEJEH EA-T‘H.I YUSUF

UF, and
UNETED { .lRI"lsRATION

Defendants.

' PLEA AGREEMENT- SEC

With reference to the Plea Agrésitient in this case dated February 26,

2010, and the Plea Agreement — Addendum filed onh February 7, 2011, the

parties supplement the record with the fellowing:

1) Part Xk of the Plea Agreemeri required United Corporation, its
shareholders, and the individual defendants to comply with their tax
filing and payrment obligations for years 2002, 2003, 2004, 2005, 2008,
2007, and 2008 prier o the sentencing of United;

2) On Juhe 24, 2013, Magistrate Judge Geoffrey W. Barnard coriducted a
mediation séssion with the parties and representatives from the Virgin

Islands Bureau of Intemal Revenue (VIBIR). As a result of the
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mediation, the parties enteréd into closing agreements with the VIBIR
for the years 2002 thraugh 2010. The VIBIR agreed to enter into a
sirpilar agreement fior 2011 and 2012 after the individual income tax
rettirng have been filed and the tax due has been paid. A payment of

35,586,132 was remitted to the VIBIR.

oo 42013

Lori A. Hendrickson
Trial Attorney
United States Depariment of Justice, Tax Division
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EXHIBIT L



IN THE SUPERIOR COURT OF THE VIRGIN ISLANDS
DIVISION OF ST. CROIX

EXHIBIT
L

MOHAMMED HAMED by His Authorized
Agent WALEED HAMED,

Plaintiff/Counterclaim Defendant,
VS. Case No. SX-12-CV-370
FATHI YUSUF and UNITED CORPORATION,
Defendants/Counterclaimants,
VS.
WALEED HAMED, WAHEED HAMED, MUFEED

HAMED, HISHAM HAMED, and PLESSEN
ENTERPRISES, INC.,

o o/ o/ o/ o/ o/ o/ o/ o/ o/ o\ o\ N\ N\

Additional Counterclaim Defendants.)

THE VIDEOTAPED ORAL DEPOSITION OF JOHN GAFFNEY
was taken on the 3rd day of April, 2014, at the Law Offices
of Adam Hoover, 2006 Eastern Suburb, Christiansted,

St. Croix, U.S. Virgin Islands, between the hours of
3:14 p.m. and 4:41 p.m., pursuant to Notice and Federal

Rules of Civil Procedure.

Reported by:

Cheryl L. Haase
Registered Professional Reporter
Caribbean Scribes, Inc.

2132 Company Street, Suite 3
Christiansted, St. Croix U.S.V.I.
(340) 773-8161
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So, essentially, the decision was made to put
in a -- an accounting system in all three locations that
would have the same system of controls, and the -- the most
major thing that was implemented was the interface between
Point of Sale and Peachtree.

:;§ Q.- So you said early on that you were brought in
pursuant to a court order, or something like that, to try to
fix what 1 think you described i1t as pretty much a -- a
total mess.

Would that be true?

A. Yeah, it was pretty -- it was a pretty good
description that 1t was a pretty total mess before.

Q. And you --

A I"m not saying that it was -- it didn"t have any

integrity. It did have integrity.

Q.  Uh-huh.

A It"s just that it lacked controls.

Q.- Okay. And was It accurate?

A. 1*d say fairly accurate.

Q- Okay. And do you know where -- where the -- where
the accounting records were before -- you®ve given me 2012

and 2013, i1s that correct?
A. Correct, yeah.

Q- Okay. And do you have any idea where the

accounting records are for 2002 through 20117?

Cheryl L. Haase
(340) 773-8161
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IN THE SUPERIOR COURT OF THE VIRGIN ISLANDS
DIVISION OF ST. CROIX

EXHIBIT
M

MOHAMMED HAMED by His Authorized
Agent WALEED HAMED,

Plaintiff/Counterclaim Defendant,
VS. Case No. SX-12-CV-370
FATHI YUSUF and UNITED CORPORATION,
Defendants/Counterclaimants,
VS.
WALEED HAMED, WAHEED HAMED, MUFEED

HAMED, HISHAM HAMED, and PLESSEN
ENTERPRISES, INC.,

o o/ o/ o/ o/ o/ o/ o/ o/ o/ o\ o\ N\ N\

Additional Counterclaim Defendants.)

THE VIDEOTAPED ORAL DEPOSITION OF JOHN GAFFNEY
was taken on the 3rd day of April, 2014, at the Law Offices
of Adam Hoover, 2006 Eastern Suburb, Christiansted,

St. Croix, U.S. Virgin Islands, between the hours of
3:14 p.m. and 4:41 p.m., pursuant to Notice and Federal

Rules of Civil Procedure.

Reported by:

Cheryl L. Haase
Registered Professional Reporter
Caribbean Scribes, Inc.

2132 Company Street, Suite 3
Christiansted, St. Croix U.S.V.I.
(340) 773-8161
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JOHN GAFFNEY -- DIRECT

A. IT I do some comparative financial statements, 1

\\f§§iget it at least through back to 2010.
Q.- And your recollection is that the financial

records before 2010 are iIn a warehouse?

A The -- I"m hoping that there are hard copies of
most of the records in the warehouse at St. Thomas. |1 did
look for a lot of them after the crash, when 1 was trying to
find things, but I -- 1 didn"t have a great deal of success.

Q- Okay -

A. And I did find a -- spotty old backups on
computers, but -- and I had to get help from Sage to -- to
break through them, because they had old passwords and
whatnot on them. But I didn"t get anything cohesive, like
I —— I had one old backup at East, and it was, you know, as
far as 1 was concerned, East and West were just using it to
process payroll and/or accounts payable, and it was being
used much like a word processer. There was no integrity
when it came to general ledgers or anything like that, or
anything that would feed into a financial statement.

Q. Okay. Now, in the -- let"s use the 2013 year that
you supplied on January 5th, 2014.

You said, sort of off the bat, it -- it
lagged iIn certain areas, such as accounts payable and
securities for a couple of months. Beyond that, is there

any other major financial data related to the Plaza Extra

Cheryl L. Haase
(340) 773-8161
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Zontinuation of FD-302 of John Benson Irvin ,on 7/28/03 , Page 7

advised that the signature and date of 8/15/97 was scribed by
himself and that he also signed his spouses signature.

IRVIN was also shown his 1998 and 1999 Income Tax
Returns. Again, IRVIN advised he prepared the return in the
USVI to be filed in the USVI. The returns were dated 8/15/98 and
6/30/98. IRVIN signed and dated the return for both himself and
his spouse, REGINA IRVIN.

IRVIN was shown a copy of his 2000 Income Tax Return.
IRVIN again stated that he prepared the return in the USVI, to be
filed in the USVI. However, IRVIN stated that his spouse, REGINA,
s}g?ed the 2000 return. IRVIN also signed the return, dated
8/1/00.

IRVIN was shown a copy of his 2001 Income Tax return.
IRVIN advised that he prepared the return in the U.S. Virgin
Islands (USVI) with the intention of filing in the same. IRVIN
advised that the signature and date of 10/15/01 was scribed by
himself and that he also signed his spouses signature.

IRVIN was again shown exhibits 18 and 19, reflecting
affidavits signed by himself and FATHI YUSUF regarding the money
taken during the search warrants executed by the FBI. IRVIN stated
that the usual operating procedures for payment of 4% Gross
Receipts Taxes was to transfer money from the credit card account
to the St. Thomas operating account. Shortly after the search
warrants, IRVIN sat down with FATHI YUSUF, WILLIE HAMED, and ROBERT
KING. After the meeting, an affidavit was prepared by ROBERT KING
and ‘brought over to PLAZA EXTRA by a female employee of KING'S.
IRVIN was told by the female employee that he was to sign the
affidavit and have it notarized. IRVIN reviewed and signed the
affidavit.

IRVIN recalled that during the meeting, FATHI YUSUF
started talking about how currency was being accumulated to pay
Gross Receipts Taxes and for insurance premiums. IRVIN said that
these items had always been paid by check in the past.

IRVIN advised that the rent paid to TUTU PARK MALL was
based partly on sales. When the rent was due, YUSUF would go into
his office and return to give IRVIN the numbers to be used to pay
the portion of the rent that was based on sales.

HAMD639828
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IRVIN was asked if he ever discussed with FATHI YUSUF,
WALLY HAMED, or WILLIE HAMED, the fact that he mailed the 4% Gross
Receipt Tax returns to the Virgin Islands Bureau of Internal
Revenue (VIBIR). IRVIN stated that FATHI YUSUF asked him if he
hand carried the returns and IRVIN told YUSUF that he mailed them
certified mail, return receipt so that he maintained a record that
the taxes had been paid if the VIBIR ever came back and claimed
non-payment. WILLIE HAMED was aware that the 4% Gross Receipts
Sales Taxes was paid by mail, according to IRVIN. IRVIN stated
that it was simply standard operating procedure. Furthermore,
IRVIN filled out a receipt showing that he spent money at the U. S.
Post Office to mail the returns. HAMED accounted for the receipts.

IRVIN said he did not go over the 4% Gross Receipts Sales
Tax numbers with WALLY HAMED.

IRVIN was never asked about reporting requirements at
banks -regarding cash. IRVIN said that the normal procedure was for
family members to go to the bank to purchase bank checks.
Furthermore,. neither WALLY HAMED, WILLIE HAMED, or FATHI YUSUF ever
asked IRVIN about reporting regquirements for currency transfers

. outside the United States.

IRVIN advised that there was a general ledger entry for
bonuses paid to FATHI YUSUF. IRVIN was shown Grand Jury exhibit
number 25 reflecting FATHI YUSUF'S platinum card. IRVIN advised
that the credit card bill was paid by PLAZA EXTRA, St. Croix.

IRVIN stated that he believed that he treated the payment of FATHI
YUSUF'S credit card bill as part of YUSUF'S bonus.

IRVIN stated that on 9/11/2001, he received 2 telephcne
call from FATHI YUSUF. YUSUF told IRVIN that something terrible
had happened. When IRVIN got to the office, he observe that
everyone appeared very solemn. YUSUF often watched an ARAB
television station at work. On one occasion IRVIN observed Israeli
tanks -blowing up houses of Palestinians. IRVIN said that it was ‘
very painful for YUSUF to watch his people destroyed. YUSUF would
call IRVIN over to the television and show him the news clips. For
a while this occurred almost every day. YUSUF'S opinion was that
the Arab station was more accurate and honest than CNN. YUSUF
would explain to IRVIN about the French and British occupation and
the history of the division of land after the French and British
pull out. YUSUF felt that the United States should not support the
Israeli's and abandon the Palestinian people.
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IRVIN is not aware that YUSUF financially supports the
Palestinian cause. IRVIN considers YUSUF to be religious and
further stated that YUSUF often goes to the mosque and contributes
money to the mosque.

IRVIN has never talked to WALLY or WILLIE HAMED regarding
Palestine or religion. IRVIN said that WILLIE HAMED is not
religious.
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1 P-R-0-C-E-E-D-I-N-G-8
2 [PABLO O’NEILL, Grand Jury Witness, having
3 been first duly sworn by the Grand Jury Foreperson,
4 testified as follows:]
5 EXAMINATION
::—\ 6 BY MR. PAUZE:
% é 7 Q. Good morning, Mr. O’Neill. As you know, my
f;i 8 name is Michael Pauze. I'm an attorney with the Justice
9 Department, and this is a Federal Grand Jury.
10 You’'ve been subpoenaed to provide testimony here
11 today. Before we begin I’'d like to describe to you some
12 of the rights and responsibilities that you have as an
13 individual who’'s testifying before the Grand Jury. And
14 these are rights and responsibilities that we go over with
15 every individual who comes here and provides testimony for
16 the Grand Jury.
17 First, you understand that you have a right to have
18 a lawyer present outside the grand jury, not inside the
19 grand jury.
20 Do you understand that?
21 A. Yes.
22 Q. And you don’'t have a lawyer with you here
23 today?
24 A, I don’‘t.
25 Q. And, also, Mr. O’Neill, you understand that

COMPUTER AIDED TRANSCRIPT BY DORSETT & ASSOCIATES (340)777-7950
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an individual who comes here to testify has a right to
refuse to answer any question if that question calls for
an answer that could tend to incriminate you.

Do you understand that?

A, I do.

Q. And, also, Mr. 0O’Neill, you understand you're
under oath today?

A. I do.

Q. And you also understand that you’'re required
to provide truthful testimony, and if you don’t provide
truthful testimony and you do so knowingly, you can be
subject to criminal prosecution for offenses including
obstruction and perjury?

A. I do.

Q. Also, Mr. O’'Neill, please keep your voice up.
The Court Reporter here is taking down everything that we
say. And I will try not to interrupt your answers, and if
you could do the same and try not to answer my gquestions

until I'm finished asking the questions?

A. Okay.

Q. Okay?

A. Yes.

Q. And, also, Mr. O’'Neill, when you answer a

question the Court Reporter needs to take down your answer

so you can’t shake your head or nod your head. You need
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1 to say either yes or no or go ahead and explain. Okay?
2 A. Yes.
3 Q. Mr. O’Neill, could you tell the Grand Jury
4 where you live currently?
5 A. I live on the island of St. Croix for 29
CT‘\ 6 years at 54 Estate Tipperary, Christiansted, St. Croix.
g5
& 2 7 Q. Mr. O’Neill, how are you employed?
o 8 A. How -- I was employed --
9 Q. Currently.
10 A. Currently I am a managing member of O’'Neill
11 Anderson & Associates LLC which is a certified public
12 accountant.
13 0. And you are a certified public accountant?
14 A, I am a certified public accountant in the
15 Virgin Islands and Puerto Rico.
16 Q. And you’'ve been involved in accounting for at
17 least 28, 29 years?
18 A. Forty years.
19 Q. Mr. O’'Neill, could you describe for the Grand
20 Jury your educational background, please?
21 A. I have a Bachelor’'s degree in Business
22 Administration from the University of Puerto Rico. That
23 was in 1963, and the last time I obtained a master’s
24 degree in Business Administration with a major in taxation
25 from the Bernard Baruch College of the City University of

COMPUTER AIDED TRANSCRIPT BY DORSETT & ASSOCIATES (340)777-7950
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1 New York.
2 Q. And you said you got an MBA in taxation?
3 A, In taxation. Yes.-
4 Q. Mr. O’Neill, about when did you receive your
5 MBA in taxation?
C_\ 6 A. 1973.
g8
& 2 7 Q. And after you received your MBA in taxation,
Ny 8 what did you do then?
Qf%)
9 A, I moved to the Virgin Islands with the
10 accounting firm Alexander Grant & Company. Then
11 subsequently, when Grant came then I -- and I started
12 employment in 1974 with the firm of Alexander Grant in St.
13 Croix.
14 Q. And you were an accountant for Alexander
15 Grant?
16 A. Yes, I was a staff accountant for a number of
17 years. Subsequent to that I passed the CPA examination in
18 79 and became a partner with the succeeding firm which
19 was Bramer, Chasen & O’Connell, a firm which was
20 established in St. Thomas and St. Croix.
21 Q. And was that in about 19907
22 A. About 1990 I was a member, a staff member --
23 I'm sorry, a partner with Bramer, Chasen & O’'Connell in
24 St. Croix.
25 Q. And in 1996 did the name of the firm change
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1 to Bramer, Chasen, O’Neill & De Luca?
2 A. Okay, that’s correct. We admitted De Luca,
3 Mr. John De Luca, and we changed the name.
4 Q. And how long were you a partner in that
5 particular firm?
C—\ 6 A. From ‘96 through ’99.
% 2 7 Q. And what happened after that?
g &
o 8 A. Well, then ‘99, then the founding partner
e
9 there got ill and subsequently he passed away. That was
10 in the year 2000.
li The other partner John De Luca got also ill and
12 left the island. And then I was just the only one left.
13 At that time we agreed to close that firm. I started the
14 firm O’Neill, Anderson & Associates with a new partner.
15 Q. And who'’s your partner?
16 A. Anderson, Vincent Anderson.
17 Q. And that’s the firm with which you’re a
18 partner here today?
19 A. Right.
20 Q. Mr. O’Neill, I want to talk to you a little
21 bit about some of the general tax obligations that people
22 and corporations here in the Virgin Islands have.
23 First of all, let me talk about Virgin Islands
24 residents, individuals. Individuals are required to file
25 Form 1040 to report their income with the Virgin Islands
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1 Bureau of Internal Revenue; is that right?
2 A, That's correct.
3 Q. And each Virgin Islands resident is required
4 to report on that form all the income that they’ve earned
5 worldwide; is that true?
C_\ 6 A, As long as they are bona fide residents,
g8
z 2 7 that’'s correct.
e 8 Q. And I want to talk a little bit about social
9 security taxes. Now, unlike income taxes which go to the
10 Virgin Islands, social security taxes go to the IRS; is
11 that right?
12 A. That’'s correct.
13 Q. And how do individuals typically pay their
14 social security taxes?
15 A. The social security taxes are paid, Form
16 1040-8S, Self-Employment Income. Based on that, they pay
17 15 point 3 percent tax to the Federal Government.
18 If they are employees'of any company, according to
19 income, the employer withholds money from the employee,
20 matches their contribution, and pays that through 941-SS
21 quarterly tax reports to the Internal Revenue Service.
22 Q. So if I'm an individual and I'm getting a
23 paycheck, and I‘'m an employee, my employer will withhold
24 my social security tax?
25 A. That'’'s correct.
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Q. And then the employer has the responsibility
to file tax returns quarterly with the Federal Government;
is that right?

A. That’s correct.

Q. And the employer then reports and pays those
social security taxes?

A. That'’s correct.

Q. If I'm a self-employed individual then I have
the responsibility of filing an income tax return called a
1040-8S8 with the Federal Government?

A. That’s correct.

Q. And that 1040-SS reports any income that I
receive from which no taxes, social security taxes have
been withheld; is that right?

A. That’'s correct.

Q. And if you receive compensation from a
company, for example, and there are no taxes withheld,
you’re required to file a 1040-S8?

A. That’s correct.

Q. And on that 1040-SS you report any income

that’s not on a W-2; is that right?

A. That’s correct.

Q. And that includes bonuses, for example?

A. That’s right.

Q. Okay, Mr. O’'Neill, I want to talk a little

COMPUTER AIDED TRANSCRIPT BY DORSETT & ASSOCIATES(340)777-7950




10
1 bit about the obligations that corporations here in the
2 Virgin Islands have to pay taxes. Corporations are
3 required to file income tax returns with the Virgin
4 Islands Bureau of Internal Revenue if they’re incorporated
5 or organized here in the Virgin Islands; 1is that right?
C:—\ 6 A. That’s correct.
s g
§ g 7 Q. And those corporations are required to report
=3
fig 8 all of their income to the Virgin Islands; is that right?
— 9 A. That’s correct.
10 Q. And the type of form that a corporation files
li depends on the type of corporation it is; is that right?
12 A. That'’s right.
13 Q. Now, a regular corporation files a Form 11207
14 A, That’s right.
15 Q. And a regular corporation will pay tax on its
16 income to the Virgin Islands; is that right?
17 A, That'’s right.
18 Q. Now, there’s something called a Subchapter S
19 Corporation; is that right?
20 A, That’s right.
21 Q. Could you explain to the Grand Jury what a
22 Subchapter S Corporation is?
23 A. Well, it’s a small business corporation that
24 requires to be treated as such. What that means is that
25 they still have the protection for, liability taxes of a

COMPUTER AIDED TRANSCRIPT BY DORSETT & ASSOCIATES(340)777-7950

HAMD224047



3

4 2001R00389
/' $2- 019163

i
%

10
11
12
13
14
15
16
17
18
19
20
21
22
23
24

25

HAMD224048

regular corporation but for tax purposes they are not
taxed on their profits. Those profits are passed through
to the individual owners, and the owners in turn will pay
the income taxes that the corporation has. So there’s no
corporate tax at that level.

Q. So a regular corporation, like I said, pays
taxes on its income; is that right?

A. That’s correct.

Q. And if that corporation then gives money to
its shareholders, the shareholders have to pay taxes,
again, on that money; is that right?

A. That’s correct.

Q. Mr. O’Neill, for the benefit of the court
reporter, wait until I finish my question. Then go ahead
and answer, okay?

A. Okay.

Q. But with a Subchapter S Corporation, as
you’ve described, the income of the corporation itself
isn’t taxed at the corporate level; is that right?

A. That’s right.

Q. Instead, the money goes to each individual
owner and each individual owner has the responsibility to
pay tax on that income?

A. That’s correct.

Q. Now, Mr. O’'Neill, I want to talk to you a

11
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little bit about foreign bank accounts.

Now, if an individual has a foreign bank

account you’re required to indicate such on your

individual income tax return; is that right?

A.

Q.

A.

Q.

That's right.

And that’s on Schedule B?
That’s correct. Form 1040.
Form 10407?

Right.

And if an individual receives interest on any

income or interest income, including interest income from

a foreign bank account, that must also be reported on

Schedule B, true?

A.

Q.
account that
with the U.S.

A.

Q.
account?

A.

Q.
in the past?

A.

Q.

True.

And if an individual has a foreign bank
individual is also required to file a form
Treasury Department; is that right?
That’'s correct.

And that form describes the foreign bank

That’s right.

And you’‘ve filed these forms for your clients

Thousand times.

When they’ve indicated to you that they have

12
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13

A. When they had a foreign bank account.
Q. Okay. Mr. O’Neill, I want to talk to you a
little bit about -- we mentioned before a corporation

might give money to some of its owners.
Now, if a corporation transfers money to its

owners that can be treated different ways depending on

what the purpose of that -- those funds are; is that
right?

A, That’s right.

Q. Now that could be compensation to the owner;

is that right?

A, Right.

Q. It could be a loan -- the repayment of a loan
to the individual owner?

A. Right.

Q. It could also be a return of money that the
individual invested in a corporation; is that right?

A, That’s right.

Q. Mr. O’Neill, I want to talk to you about your
accounting practice since the year 1994. And I’'d like you
to describe for the Grand Jury, if you could, the general
process that your firm goes through when you prepare an
income tax return.

A. OCkay. Well, in the cases -- you want me to
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14
address this specific case?

Q. Well, let’s just talk -- let’s talk just
generally.
A, For corporations the client will provide us

the trial balance. A trial balance is a summary of the
activities for the year. They have a calendar year ends,
say December 31st.

With that trial balance they will provide us also
the financial statement. It could be that it’s done
internally. That will include the assets of the company,
liabilities and equity, will show the sales, less cost of
sales, less expenses, coming to a net profit.

So what we do in the office is we get all this
information from their in-house accountant. We compile
it.

We come with an engagement letter that we prepare
with the owner of the company indicating the extent of our
involvement in the preparation of the statement. It could
be prepared, a compilation which has the highest level --
I mean, it doesn’t have the level of assurance that an
audit will have but usually the cheapest way to do the
accounting work at that level is the compilation.

There could be a review. A review involves more
testing. And it could be an audit, a certified audit. 1In

that audit we do all the procedures as enumerated or
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1 required by the American Institute of Certified Public
2 Accountants and we follow the guidelines.
3 So once our work is completed, we have compiled the
4 financial statement, we proceed to prepare the tax
5 returns, based on documentation obtained from that
:_\ 6 customer.
e
§ é 7 Q. So, Mr. O’'Neill, if you perform an audit for
Ny 8 a company you're not only compiling information but you’re
(f%)
9 checking to make sure that it’s accurate; is that right?
10 A. That’'s correct.
11 Q. But you don’t provide an audit for all your
12 clients, true?
13 A, That’s correct.
14 Q. In some cases they provide you the
15 information, and you have to assume that it’s correct?
16 A, That’'s correct.
17 Q. In those cases you report the information as
18 it’s given to you?
19 A. That’'s correct.
20 Q. Mr. 0O’Neill, could you describe the same
21 procedure as far as individuals for whom you prepare tax
22 returns?
23 A. Well, for individuals depends on the extent
24 of the -- if their return is complicated or not. If an
25 individual has a W-2 or if he has a business, which is
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self-employed, he would have to provide us with his income
of the business, all the expenses, the net profit,
whatever, and if he has interest income from banks or
investments, provide us a Form 1099-B which indicates the
amount paid to them for the year.

Also expenses they have incurred. If they have a
mortgage what they paid in interest, the mortgage expense,
property taxes paid, medical expenses, all the
miscellaneous deductions, investment accounts they might
have. So we proceed to prepare the return.

We have a questionnaire, also, which asks a number
of questions, and they'’re supposed to go over the
questionnaire and give us all the information. Once that
information is obtained we have a staff person input the
information into our computer system until their form is
completed, the Form 1040, and if they are self-employed
they will have a 1040-SS.

So a reviewer will review the information, make
sure it’s proper. They have to have all the backup to
substantiate their income and expenses on their return.
Once that’s done then the return is completely processed,
and the client is called to sign the return.

Q. Mr. O’Neill, when you prepare returns for
individuals do you have to rely on the individuals to

provide you with all the information necessary to prepare

16
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an accurate return? Is that right?

A. That's correct. We have a statement which
we -- the taxpayer will sign which indicates that he has
provided us with all the information necessary to be
filed.

Q. And do you typically ask individuals if
they’ve reported to you all of their income?

A. That’s correct.

Q. And, of course, you report all the income
that a client will tell you about; is that right?

A. That’s correct.

Q. But if you don’t know about income that a

client has you can’'t record that?

A. That’s correct.

Q. Mr. O’Neill, do you know Fati Yusuf?

A. Yes, I do.

Q. How long have you known Mr. Yusuf?

A. Over 25 years.

Q. You’ve prepared his individual tax returns

for a number of years?

A, For a number of years.

Q. And you also prepare tax returns and
financial statements and other documents for United
Corporation?

A. That’s correct.
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1 Q. And United Corporation does business as Plaza
2 Extra; is that right?
3 A, That’'s correct.
4 Q. Could you tell the Grand Jury when and how
5 you first met Mr. Yusuf?
::_w 6 A. It will be late ‘Seventies, early ‘Eighties
xe
§ § 7 he came to my office requesting accounting services. At
%a 8 that time he had the idea of building a shopping center
9 and he needed some money from the banks. So I go over
10 with him in doing the projections that the bank required
11 in order to lend him the money to start a building.
12 And after he started that, and then he also started
13 the supermarket, the first Plaza Extra.
14 Q. And that was in St. Croix?
15 A, St. Croix.
16 Q. And since then Mr. Yusuf has opened up two
17 more stores; is that right?
18 A. That’'s right. He came to St. Thomas later on
19 in the '80s, and then in the '90s he built the other store
20 in St. Croix.
21 Q. Mr. O’'Neill, when you first met Mr. Yusuf was
22 he a wealthy man?
23 A. I don’‘t believe so.
24 Q. What was he doing for a living when you first
25 met him?
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A. At that time he was just trying to work in

that project of building the shopping center.

Q. Before he began building a shopping center do
you know what he did for a living?

A. I thought -- he had a store. He had a

furniture store I think.

Q. A furniture store?

A. That’s correct. But we didn’t do any work at
that time.

Q. Okay. Mr. O’Neill, I want to talk about your

representation of United Corporation which does business
as Plaza Extra.
You said you prepared income tax returns and
financial statements for United?
A. That'’s right.
Q. And you’ve been doing that since the

inception of the corporation?

A. Basically, ves.

Q. In about the mid or so 1980's?

A. Yes.

Q. And you also prepared annual reports and

franchise tax reports for United?
A. Correct.
Q. How about gross receipts tax returns? Have

you ever prepared gross receipts tax returns for United?
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20
A. No, we don't.

Q. Could you explain to the Grand Jury what
gross receipts tax returns are?-

A. Well, gross receipts is a tax imposed on
sales for businesses. It is four percent of the gross
sales of that entity. So monthly the company will have to
pay, summarize all their sales for the month and then add
them up and multiply by four percent, and then that'’s paid
to the V.I. Government. It’s a local tax.

Q. And corporations have to file these returns,
reporting and paying gross receipts taxes every month?

A. Every month.

Q. So United has been required to file these

monthly returns every month since it began selling

groceries?
A. That'’'s right.
Q. But your firm hasn’t been involved in the

preparation of those returns?

A. That’s correct.

Q. And who has prepared those returns on behalf
of United?

A. Well, usually a company will have their own

accounting staff in-house because of the, you know, the
volume of activity they have. So usually it’s a

comptroller that handles all the accounting, and
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1 summarizes all their transactions on a daily basis.
2 So he will summarize the sales for the month and
3 then will prepare the return at the end of the month,
4 before the following -- let’s say it’s for the -- we are
5 in May now. We pass May. For May, the May sales will be
Cf\ 6 filed and paid by the end of June, before the end of June.
s8R
% g 7 Q. Since about 1994, 1995 do you know which
Fig, 8 individual at United has been responsible for preparing
Qf?;
S those returns?
10 A. I believe it would be Mr. Ben Irvin who was
11 the comptroller. Ben Irvin.
12 Q. That’s spelled I-r-v-i-n?
13 A. That’'s correct.
14 Q. Mr. O’Neill, I want to show you Exhibits
15 Number One through Seven. If you could take a look at
16 those and tell me if you recognize those documents?
17 A, Yes, I do recognize them. They are copies of
18 United Corporation’s tax returns for the Year 1994 through
19 the Year 2000 inclusive. And they were prepared by our
20 firm.
21 The first three years were prepared by Bramer,
22 Chasen & O’Connell. And 1997, ‘98 was prepared by Bramer,
23 Chasen, 0O'Neill & De Luca, PC, the firm I was as a partner
24 then.
25 And the last one, ‘99 and 2000 was prepared by the
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1 current firm O’Neill Anderson & Associates. And I signed
2 those returns.
3 Q. Mr. O’Neill, let’s-go through the signature
4 on these returns. Exhibit Number One, the 1994 return, do
5 you recognize the signature of the individual who signed
:_\ 6 as Secretary/Treasurer for the corporation?
iz
2 2 7 A. Right. That’s Mr. Fati Yusuf.
R 8 Q. And Exhibit Number Two, the ‘95 return.
9 Whose signature is that?
10 A. Looks like Fati Yusuf’s signature.
li Q. How about the 1996 return, Exhibit Three?
12 A. This one I don’t recognize.
13 Q. That individual -- it is indicated that he’s
14 president of the company?
15 A. Oh, yes. That’s the president. That could
16 have been his son.
17 Q. It could have been his son?
18 A. Yes.
19 Q. Mr. Yusuf'’s son?
20 A. Yes.
21 Q. How about the 1997 return, Exhibit Number
22 Four?
23 A. Fati Yusuf, which was Secretary/Treasurer.
24 Q. And Exhibit Number Five in the 1998 return?
25 A. Fati Yusuf.

22
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1 Q. Exhibit Six, the 1999 return?
2 A, Fati Yusuf.
3 Q. And Exhibit Seven,. the 2000 return?
4 A, Fati Yusuf.
5 Q. Mr. O’Neill, I want to talk to you a little
Cf\ 6 bit about the information that you used to prepare these
§ g 7 returns. Typically, what information did you use to
Ny 8 prepare United’s corporate income tax returns?
L
9 A, It will be the compiled financial statement
10 on an annualized basis. That means the summaries of
11 sales, cost of sales, and expenses related to the business
12 throughout the vyear.
13 Q. And typically, who provided you the
14 information for these returns?
15 A, That was provided by their comptroller,
16 Mr. Ben Irvin and the accounting staff for the business.
17 Q. And did he typically give you the information
18 at the end of the calendar year or shortly thereafter?
19 A, That’s correct.
20 Q. And did Mr. Irvin prepare a trial balance
21 that he provided to you?
22 A. That's correct.
23 Q. And also financial statements?
24 A. And financial statements. That’s correct.
25 Q. And from that information your firm compiled
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financial statements as well as the income tax returns?

A. That's correct.

Q. Mr. O'Neill, did your firm audit the
information that was given to you from United?

A. No, we don’t. Again, only a compilation.

Q. So you relied on your client to provide you
with accurate information?

A. That’s correct.

Q. Mr. O’Neill, I want to talk to you about the
first line on each return. It’'s called gross receipts or

sales; is that right?

A. Yes.

Q. What is required to be reported on that line?
A. The actual sales of the business.

Q. So United Corporation that does business as

Plaza Extra Supermarkets is supposed to report its total
sales on that line?

A. Right. Sales and rents because they have --
United Corporation was also renting the shopping center.
Shopping Center. So that’s included. On that line should
be sales. And they put that. Yes, that’s correct.

Q. Okay. Is rent separate from that line?

A. Yes, it’s separate. Rent is a separate line.
It’s line --

Q. And so line one is just the sales --

HAMD224061
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A, Actually sales from the supermarket.

Q. OCkay. And line six is sales from the
shopping center?

A. That’s correct. From the rental side.

Q. From the renters at the shopping center.

Let’s talk about the first line on the corporate
return.

Where did you get the information to report Plaza
Extra’s sales on each of these returns?

A, From the financial statements and trial
balance as provided by the accountant.

Q. And you weren’'t asked to verify that
information; is that right?

A, That’'s correct.

Q. And you were told that sales for this purpose

equaled total deposits; is that right?

A, Right. Yes.

Q. You said --

A. Yes. Yes.

Q. Okay. And the fact that sales was supposed

to equal total deposits, you discussed with Mr. Irvin?

A, Yes, I discussed it.

Q. And, also, with Fati Yusuf; is that right?

A, That'’s correct.

Q. You also discussed the total sales equaled --
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1 were supposed to equal total deposits with Wally Hamed; is
2 that right?
3 A. That’s correct.
4 Q. And you had these discussions with Mr. Yusuf,
5 Mr. Hamed and Mr. Irvin a number of times; is that right?
C—\ 6 A, That’s correct.
% § 7 Q. And you had those discussions back as far as
5 8
Ay 8 19947
Gty
9 A. That’s correct.
10 Q. And Mr. Irvin, Mr. Yusuf and Wally Hamed also
li told you many times, isn’t it true, that all sales were
12 deposited; isn’t that right?
13 A. That’s right.
14 Q. And, in fact, for that number on that return
15 to be accurate all of the sales that the supermarket
16 earned would have to be deposited into his bank account;
17 is that right?
18 A. That’s correct.
19 Q. So if some of the sales weren’t deposited
20 into the bank account, then those numbers would be false;
21 is that right?
22 A. They would not be correct.
23 Q. As far as you know, Mr. O’Neill, the
24 information given to you was accurately reported on the
25 return; is that right?
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A. That's right.

Q. So as far as you know Plaza Extra didn’t have
any sales in addition to the amounts reported; is that
right?

A. That’s right.

Q. So no one ever told you that Plaza Extra
earned sales that were not reported; is that right? 1In
other words, all the sales that you’re aware of were
reported on the returns?

A. All the sales that I was aware of.

Q. So at the time those returns were filed, as
far as you knew, they were accurate; is that right?

A. That's right.

Q. Now, Mr. O'Neill, at some point you had a
conversation with Mr. Yusuf about the amount of tax that
United was paying; is that right?

A. Yes, that’s right.

Q. And did you believe that the amount of tax
that the corporation was paying was less than the amount
of tax that you would have expected?

A. It seemed that way at that time. Just from
the total sales, the tax, yes. The actual tax paid was
quite low. And it was discussed with me.

Q. Did you raise that issue, also, to Mr. Irvin?

A. Yes, I believe so. I believe so.
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Q. And what did Mr. Irvin say?

A. Well, according to his record, that’s what
the -- they had provided accurate figures.

Q. And did he say he would discuss it with

Mr. Yusuf?

A. Yes.

Q. But you didn’t get a response from Mr. Irvin
or Mr. Yusuf after that; is that right?

A. That'’'s right.

Q. And you subsequently raised the issue

directly with Mr. Yusuf; is that right?

A. That’s correct.

Q. And what did Mr. Yusuf say to you?

A. He will look into the matter.

Q. Did he indicate to you that all sales were

deposited according to the --
A. Related to that. Or he will review it and

call in if he make any corrections to the net.

Q. And at the time did they make any
corrections?

A. Not that I know of.

Q. Well, you’d know, right? If they made any
corrections?

A. Well, they would -- ought to know that they

had filed amended returns. At that time they adjust their

COMPUTER AIDED TRANSCRIPT BY DORSETT & ASSOCIATES(340)777-7950




)

2001R00389

%3 $2- 019181

2

10
11
12
13
14
15
16
17
18
19
20
21
22
23
24

25

29
returns.

Q. And you discussed this with your partner

Mr. De Luca; is that right?

A. At that time Mr. De Luca, right.

Q. And what did you say to Mr. De Luca?

A. Well, basically, that they were reviewing
their sales, and they will take care -- if there’s any

discrepancy they will provide us the additional
information.

So it’s nothing but at the time, you know, it was
developing.

Q. But at the time -- and since then your role
hasn’t been to audit that information; is that right?

A, That's correct.

Q. So you relied on United and Mr. Irvin and
Mr. Yusuf and Wally Hamed and others to provide you with
accurate information?

A, That's correct.

Q. Mr. O’Neill, for the years 1994 to 1998
United filed its returns as a regular corporation; is that
right?

A. That’'s correct.

Q. And as we discussed before, it was United who
would actually pay taxes on its income; is that right?

A, That’s right.

HAMD224066
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Q. Now for 1999 that changed?
A. Right.
Q. And United became what you called before a

Subchapter S Corporation?

A. That's correct.

Q. A small business corporation?

A. Small business. That's correct.

Q. And by making the selection, then, United,

the corporation, wouldn’t pay any income taxes; is that
right?

A. That’'s right.

Q. Instead, the income taxes would be paid by
the different owners of United?

A. That's correct.

Q. And sometime in 1998 you discussed making
this change with Mr. Yusuf?

A. That'’s correct. 2An election had to be made
of filing then, which was done.

Q. So in order to elect the status of being a
small business corporation you had to file a form with the
Virgin Islands?

A, That’'s correct.

Q. And did Mr. Yusuf ask you in 1998 for ways

that he could reduce the amount of corporate taxes that

were being paid?

30
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A. How to avoid paying so much high taxes, yes,

it was discussed.

Q. And then did you recommend forming the S
corporation?
A. Yes, I did. By allocating the accountings

based on different family members which were owners we
reduced, avoided double taxation in the course of reducing
the tax.

Q. And, also, at that time, up until that time
in 1998 the corporation was owned by Mr. Yusuf and his
wife as far as you knew?

A, That s correct.

Q. And when the corporation elected to be a
small business corporation you recommended to Mr. Yusuf
that he should give portions of the corporation to his
children; is that right?

A, That’s correct.

Q. In that way, since the individuals paid the
tax and his children had a lower tax rate than he had,
they’d actually pay less taxes on the income from United;
is that right?

A. That s correct.

Q. Now, Mr. O’Neill, I want to show you what has
been marked as Exhibit Number Eight.

These are your handwritten notes; is that
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A. That’'s correct.

Q. And those notes describe some discussions

that you had with Mr. Yusuf relating to compensation for

Wally Hamed; is that right?

A. Yes, I believe so.

Q. And at the time Mr. Yusuf discussed with you

giving Wally Hamed or the Hamed Family 50 percent of the

corporation; is that right?

Extra.

A. That’s correct. Or the operation of Plaza

Q. Or the operation of Plaza Extra Supermarkets?
A. Correct.

Q. And Mr. Yusuf would keep the ownership of the

land for himself; is that right?

A. For his -- related under the United

Corporation. That'’s correct.

Q. Was Mr. Wally Hamed to be given the entire

St. Croix store or just half of that?

A. It would have been for him and his family.

The Hameds.

Q. The Hameds, yes?
A. Right.
Q. And was the Hamed Family to be given --
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A. Half of the stores of the entity.

Q. So half of the St. Croix stores and half of

the St. Thomas stores?

A. Right.

Q. So the Yusuf Family and the Hamed Family
would own -- each would own half of the stores; is that
right?

A. That’s correct.

Q. Did that ever happen as far as you know?

A. No. It didn’t happen.

Q. Mr. O’Neill, you mentioned that you also have

been preparing individual income tax returns for Mr. Yusuf
and his wife; is that true?

A. That’s true.

Q. Okay, Mr. O’'Neill, I want to show you
Exhibits Nine through Sixteen, and those are the 1994
through 2001 income tax returns for Mr. Yusuf and his
wife; is that right?

A. Correct.

Q. And those returns were prepared by your firm;
is that right?

A. That’s correct.

Q. Mr. O’Neill, I want to take you through the
signatures of these returns.

A, Yes.

33
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Q. Exhibit Nine, the 1994 return. Do you

recognize the signature at the bottom of the page?

A. Signature attached.

Q. The second page it says, "Signature
attached." 1Is that right?

A. Right.

Q. But the third page, --

A. All I see, it says attached.

Q. -- is there a form that Mr. Yusuf signed?

A. Right. Saying your individual income tax --

Q. It says, "Your individual income tax return

filed for the Calendar Year 1994 was received in this

office without signature." Is that right?
A. That’s right.
Q. And that was sent to Mr. Yusuf by the Virgin

Islands Internal Revenue Bureau?

A. That’s correct.

Q. Do you recognize the signature?

A. Yes, I do.

Q. Would you look at the Exhibit Number Ten, the

1995 return of Mr. Yusuf.
Do you recognize his signature on the second page?
A. Yes, I do.
Q. Would you take a look at Exhibit Number 11,

the 1996 return.

34
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Do you recognize Mr. Yusuf’s signature on the

second page?
A, I do.
Q. Take a look at Exhibit Number 12, the 1997
return.
Is that Mr. Yusuf’s signature on the second page?
A. That’s correct.
Q. Go to Exhibit Number 13. The 1998 return.
Is that Mr. Yusuf’s signature on the second page?

Take a look at Exhibit Number 14, the 1999 return.

A. Yes.

Q. Mr. Yusuf’s signature?

A. Right.

Q. Exhibit Number 15, the 2000 return.

Is that Mr. Yusuf’s signature?

A, That’s correct.

Q. And last, Exhibit Number 16, the 2001 return.

Do you recognize Mr. Yusuf’s signature on the
second page?

A, Yes, I do.

Q. And 1994 through 2001. Mr. O'Neill, I want
to show you what has been marked as Exhibit Number 22.

Do you recognize that document?

A. Yes.

Q. What is that?
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A. This is an internal tax form, processing form

and guide sheet that we do in our office.

Q. Is that a document that you prepare and
maintain regularly in your office?

A. It will indicate who prepared the return,
the person who interviewed the client, the time spent,
the time to prepare to return and to review the return.
And then who input and compiled and made a copy of the
return.

This is a reminder for us internally to indicate
the time spent on the return and see who did the return.

Q. And at the bottom of Exhibit 22, under
Special Instructions?

A. It has -- I have a note. It says, my
handwriting, "Mr. Yusuf indicated he had no income during
1993."

Q. And did Mr. Yusuf, in fact, indicate to you
that he had no income during 19937

A. Yes, sir. That'’s correct.

Q. Mr. O’Neill, who provided you the information

to prepare Mr. Yusuf’s returns?

A. Most of the time it was done by the
comptroller, also, at the store. Irvin.

Q. Mr. Irvin?

A. Yes. He had all the information. Since he’s
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1 the one responsible to do, at the end of the year, the
2 W-2's, he would send it to our attention.
3 Q. Did you also talk to Mr. Yusuf about his
4 returns?
5 A. Yes.
:Ta\ 6 Q. Mr. O'Neill, did you report all of the income
% o
§ é 7 of which you were aware on Mr. Yusuf’s income tax returns?
8 8
15% 8 A. Yes.
9 Q. Did Mr. Yusuf ever tell you that he had a
101 foreign bank account?
li A. Honestly, I don’t recall.
12 Q. Did you ever file a form for Mr. Yusuf with
13 the Government indicating he had a foreign bank account?
14 A. I don‘t think so.
15 Q. If Mr. Yusuf had told you that he had a
16 foreign bank account, would you have filed a form with the
17 Government?
18 A, Yes. He will have to file it himself because
19 he had to sign it. But at least we would have to prepare
20 it for him.
21 Q. Would you have prepared it for him to sign?
22 A, That'’s correct.
23 Q. But you didn’t; is that right?
24 A. We didn‘t.
25 Q. Specifically, Mr. O’Neill, I want to point
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1 out to you Exhibit 14, Schedule B, and at the bottom of
2 that, line 7, it says, "At any time during 1999 did you
3 have an interest in or signature or other authority over a
4 financial account in a foreign country, such as a bank?"
5 Is that right?
Cf\ 6 A. That’s correct.
g R
2 2 7 Q. And there’s -- then there’s a box -- the box
-ﬁ@ 8 for a "no"; isn’t that right?
= 9 A. That’s right.
10 Q. And there’s nothing indicated in either box?
li A. That’s correct.
12 Q. And why is that? Just blew it there?
13 A. That’s right.
14 Q. Mr. O'Neill, I just want to show you Exhibits
15 Numbers 17, 18, 19, 20, and 21.
16 Are those forms 1040-SS8 --
17 A. 1040-SS --
18 Q. -- in Mr. Yusuf'’s name; is that right?
19 A That is correct. 19%4, '95, ’'96, '97,
20 and ‘98.
21 Q. And you prepared the 1040-SS’s for Mr. Yusuf;
22 is that right?
23 A. That’s correct.
24 Q. Okay. Mr. O’Neill, I want to show you, also,
25 Exhibit Number 23.
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1 Is that your handwriting?
2 A. That’s right.
3 Q. And that document was maintained in
4 Mr. Yusuf’s tax file; is that right?
5 A, That’s correct.
:-\ 6 Q. And that was maintained in the regular course
g3
g 2 7 of business?
]9
\;? 8 A, That’s correct.
9 Q. Okay, could you read that to the Grand Jury,
10 please?
li A. Yes. [Reading:]
12 Per the telephone conversation with Mr. Fati
13 Yusuf, the company paid on his behalf American
14 Express in the amount of $21,846.94 for the
15 1996. This should have been shown as
1le compensation, additional compensation for
17 Mr. Yusuf and not repayment of loan.
18 Pablo O’'Neill, 33197
19 Q. Did you actually have that conversation with
20 Mr. Yusuf?
21 A. Exactly.
22 Q. And if you look at Mr. Yusuf’s 1996 return,
23 on line 21 it says, "United Corp. bonus, $21,847." Is
24 that right?
25 A. That'’s correct.
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Q. And that’s consistent with your conversation

with Mr. Yusuf?
A. That’s correct.

Q. Mr. Yusuf didn’t tell you that he received

any other money that year; is that right?

A. That’s right. No, no.

Q. If he did, you would have reported it?

A. I would have reported it, vyes.

Q. And that bonus, also, was reported on the

1040-SS; is that right?

A, That’s correct.

Q. And that bonus was reported there because
there were no social security taxes withheld?

A. That’s correct.

Q. And did you discuss with Mr. Yusuf the reason

that this had to be reported to the IRS?

A. Yes, I did.

Q. Would you tell the Grand Jury about that
discussion?

A. I indicated that this payment was additional

compensation, that you have been subject to
self-employment taxes or social security tax. The fact
that they didn’t -- because there are taxes, then he has
to file the Form 1040-SS and pay this tax on those monies

he received.

COMPUTER AIDED TRANSCRIPT BY DORSETT & ASSOCIATES (340)777-7950




)

2001R0038
$2- 019193
~

10
11
12
13
14
15
16
17
18
19
20
21
22
23
24

25

HAMD224078

41
Q. Did you explain that had to be paid to the

IRS?

A. That's correct, yes. I indicated to him it
was tax. It was supposed to have been filed with the
Internal Revenue Service in Philadelphia, and the amount
of the tax, $3,092 which was 15.3 percent of the amount
received.

Q. Okay. Mr. O’Neill, I want to show you
what has been marked as Exhibit Number 24.

And that’s a note from Mr. Irvin; is that right?

A. That’s correct.

Q. Dated April 2nd, 1998, and that was a note

that your firm maintained in the regular course of

business?
A. Right.
Q. And that note you relied on to prepare

Mr. Yusuf’s tax returns; is that right?

A. Correct.

Q. Would you tell the Grand Jury what that note
says?

A. Note dated 4/2/98. April 2nd, ’'98. It says,
"Pablo, Fati Yusuf bonus, $35,859.91." 2And down below
that, "Irvin, Comptroller."

So that’s the amount that we used to include

additional income from Mr. Yusuf’s return for that year
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1 which was in ’97.
2 Q. So if you look at his return for 1997,
3 Exhibit 12, on line 21 where it. says, "Other Income," it
4 says, "United Corp. Bonus, $35,860"; is that right?
5 A, That’s correct.
) 6 Q And that’s the amount on the note from
2z .
2 2 7 Mr. Irvin?
S 5
A 8 A That’s correct. I prepared the 1040-SS.
@?@
9 Q. And that’s the same amount, also, on
10A the 1040-S887?
li A, That’s correct.
12 Q. That’s Exhibit 20; is that right?
13 A, That'’s right.
14 Q. I show you Exhibits 25 and 26.
15 Exhibit 26 contains a note from Mr. Irvin, again;
16 is that right?
17 A, That’s correct.
18 Q. [Reading:] "Mr. Pablo, please process and
19 file ASAP. Thanks, Ben." 1Is that right?
20 A, That’s correct.
21 Q. Did Mr. Irvin give you that note?
22 A. Yes.
23 Q. And were both Exhibits 25 and 26 provided to
24 you from Mr. Irvin?
25 A, That’s correct.
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Q. And those are maintained by your firm in the

regular course of business?

A, That'’s correct.

Q. And you relied on those documents to prepare
Mr. -- as we saw on the exhibit?

A, That’s correct.

Q. And the right-hand side, Exhibit 26, says,

"Fati Yusuf, 1998 bonus," and the total is $12,190.07; is

that right?

A, That’s correct.

Q. And if you look at Mr. Yusuf’s 1998 tax
return under "Other Income," it says $12,191; is that
right?

A. Correct.

Q. Is that the same amount that was reported on

the 1040-SS8 for 1998, Exhibit Number 217

A. Right.

Q. You weren’'t informed of any other bonus
income for Mr. Yusuf; is that right?

A, That’s right.

Q. Exhibit Number 25 which adds up those
numbers, starting with the $12,191 says, "Fati Yusuf,
Platinum Card," and states the VISA on there; is that
right?

A. That'’s correct.

43
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Q. And did you understand that to mean that the
corporation had paid his credit cards?

A. That’s correct.

Q. And you had explained to Mr. Yusuf that if
the corporation gives you money you need to report that as
income; 1is that right?

A. That’'s right.

Q. Did you ever discuss with Mr. Irvin the fact
that Mr. Yusuf used corporate money for his own benefit?

Did you discuss with Mr. Irvin how to treat that?

A. Yes.

Q. Could you tell the Grand Jury about that
discussion?

A. Yes. Well, any amount paid on his behalf, to

have been not charged to expense, but rather as a loan
from the shareholders.
And I was told that that was income paid to him and

should have been reported on his personal income.

Q. As income?

A. As income.

Q. Not as a loan; 1s that right?

A. Not as a loan, no.

Q. Mr. O'Neill, I want to show you what has been

marked as Exhibits Numbers 27, 28 and 29.

Exhibit Number 27 is a letter from the IRS in
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1 Philadelphia to Mr. Yusuf; is that right?
2 A. Right.
3 Q. And that relates to a 1040-SS for 19947
4 And the letter indicates that we have no record
5 that they had received a tax return for the period of
:—\ 6 1994; is that right?
g5
g 2 7 A. That'’s correct.
E
N 8 Q. And Mr. Yusuf gave you this letter after he
9 received it?
10 A. Yes.
li Q. Exhibit Number 25 is a letter from you to the
12 IRS; is that right?
13 A. That’s correct.
14 Q. And that also relates to the 1040-8S8 for
15 19947
16 A. That’s correct.
17 Q. And you indicated to the IRS that that amount
18 was paid; is that right?
19 A. That’s correct.
20 Q. And you enclosed copies of the payment?
21 A. That’'s correct.
22 Q. And the next exhibit, Exhibit Number 29 are
23 additional correspondence with the IRS; is that right?
24 A. That'’'s correct.
25 Q. And those documents you maintained in the
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regular course of business in Mr. Yusuf’s tax file?

A. That’'s correct.

Q. And, Mr. O’'Neill, did you discuss these
letters from the IRS with Mr. Yusuf?

A. Yes.

Q. Did he ask you why he was receiving letters
from the IRS when he files his income tax returns with the

Virgin Islands?

A. Yes.
Q. And, again, did you explain to him --
A. I explained to him that it was -- they told

us the self-employment taxes, that must be paid to the
Internal Revenue Service.

Q. So based on your conversation, Mr. Yusuf
understood that he had to pay his social security taxes to
the IRS; is that right?

A, That'’s correct.

Q. And he understood that he paid his income
taxes to the Virgin Islands?

A, That’s correct.

MR. PAUZE: Mr. O’Neill, if
you need to take a break at any time, just let me know,
and we can take a break.

[Short break]

[After the break]

HAMD224083
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1 BY MR. PAUZE:
2 Q. Mr. O’'Neill, you understand you’re still
3 under oath?
4 A. Yes, I do.
5 Q. Mr. O’'Neill, do you currently prepare the
:_\ 6 income tax for Wally Hamed?
28
& 2 7 A. Yes, we do.
g8
f;%. 8 Q. Has your firm prepared his income tax returns
9 for some years?
10 A. Yes.
li Q. I show you Exhibits 27 through 34. We're
12 going to make them 27 A, 28 A, and 29 A.
13 Those are Mr. Wally Hamed’'s returns, 1994 to 20017
14 A. Yes.
15 Q. And they were prepared by your firm; is that
16 right?
17 A. Yes.
18 Q. Mr. 0O’Neill, I want to go through 27 A, 1994,
19 of Wally Hamed, and I ask you to go through each of these
20 returns, and identify whether or not Mr. Wally Hamed
21 signed them?
22 A. Yes, it is.
23 Q. Exhibit 27 A, Mr. Wally’s signature?
24 A, That'’s correct.
25 Q. Exhibit 28 A, 1995 return?

COMPUTER AIDED TRANSCRIPT BY DORSETT & ASSOCIATES (340)777-7950

HAMD224084



2001R00389
$2- 019200
~J

"
@

o

10
11
12
13
14
15
16
17
18
19
20
21
22
23
24

25

HAMD224085

48
A. Yes, it is.

Q. And Exhibit Number 29 A, 1996 return, the

signature on the second page?

A. Yes, it is.

Q. Exhibit Number 30, the 1997 return?

A. Yes, it is.

Q. And Exhibit 31, the 1998 return?

A. Yes.

Q. Exhibit 32, the 1990 return.

That was the one that -- is that his signature on

the second page-?

A. That is correct. Yes.

Q. Exhibit 33, the 2000 return?

A. Yes, it is.

Q. And Exhibit 34, the 2001 return?

A. Yes, it is.

Q. Each of those returns bears the signature of

Wally Hamed?

A. That’s correct.

Q. Mr. O’Neill, who provided you the information
to prepare those returns?

A. Mr. Wally Hamed.

Q. And did you record on those returns all of

the income of which you were aware that Mr. Wally Hamed

had?
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1 A, That's correct.
2 Q. Did Wally Hamed ever inform you that he had a
3 foreign bank account?
4 A. Not to the best of my recollection.
5 Q. If he had informed you that he had a foreign
o 6 bank account, you would have filed a Schedule B with those
23
& g 7 returns; is that right?
g 4
N
ey 8 A, That's correct.
7 |
9 Q. You also would have prepared for his
10 signature a form to file with the Treasury Department?
11 A, That'’'s correct.
12 Q. Showing you, just to run through the total
13 income for Wally Hamed for each of these years.
14 For 1994 the total income is about $13,2007?
15 A. Net amount.
le Q. Is that right?
17 A. Yes.
18 Q. Total income?
19 A. Total income. I‘ve just been noticing it’s
20 the total income. Yes.
21 Q. For 1995 --
22 A. $28,972.
23 Q. -- he reports wages from United of $9,3007?
24 A, That’s correct.
25 Q. For 1996 Mr. Hamed reported $15,000 in wages,
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1 and total income of $27,5%27
2 A. That’'s correct.
3 Q. In 1997, Exhibit 30, Mr. Hamed reported
4 $18,500 from wages from United and $23,825 in total
5 income?
::—\ 6 A. That'’'s correct.
g g 7 Q. 1998, Exhibit 31, Mr. Hamed reported $18,900
=3
:;gl 8 in wages from United; is that right?
@?6
9 A. That’'s right.
10 Q. Total income of $25,5987?
li A. That’s correct.
12 Q. 1999, Mr. Hamed reported wages of $25,0507
13 A. That’s right.
14 Q. For the Year 2000, Exhibit 33, he reported
15 $33,800 in wages?
16 A. That’s correct.
17 Q. And for 2001, Exhibit 34, he reported
18 $35,6007
19 A, That’'s correct.
20 Q. Now, Mr. O’Neill, during this time you
21 understood that Wally Hamed was the manager for the United
22 Corporation and Plaza Extra Supermarket in St. Croix; is
23 that right?
24 A. That’s right.
25 Q. And did there come a time when you informed
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Mr. Wally Hamed that, in your opinion, the income that he

was reporting from United was low in relation to his
responsibility at the store?

A, Yes, I did.

Q. Were you worried that he wasn’t reporting all
of his income?

A. Well, he said that, well, when they gave me
there were only two. There’s only two he provided me that
was his paycheck.

Q. And did he respond to you when you raised
this issue, in that he was working on a compensation

package that included a percentage ownership of the

business?
A. That’s correct.
Q. Did he tell you that he receives money in

addition to what he told you before?
A, No, not to my recollection.
Q. So you’d recall if he told you that he had

income and he didn’'t report it; is that right?

A. I would have to put it in, right.
Q. Mr. O’Neill, I want to show you Exhibits 34 A
and 34 B.

Is that a personal financial statement of Wally

Hamed?

A, Right.

HAMD224088
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Q.

52
Was that prepared by your firm?

That’'s right.
Dated June 30th, 19927
It is.

Is that based on information that Wally Hamed

provided to your firm?

A.

Q.

That'’s correct.

And was that document maintained by your firm

in the regular course of business?

A.

It’s not maintained. It was prepared at one

time as requested by --

Q.

A.

Q.

Prepared for Mr. Wally Hamed?
Yes.

How about the next exhibit, Exhibit 34 B?

Was that prepared by your firm?

A.

Q.

A.

Q.

corner of 34

A.

Q.

A.

No, it wasn't.

I'm sorry?

No, it wasn't.

It was not?

No.

Is that -- the initials in the bottom right
B, are those Mr. Wally Hamed’'s initials?

It seems to be.

Yes?

Yes.
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1 Q. Do you recognize his handwriting?
2 A, Very much. But I don’t recognize the form.
3 Q. But your firm prepared Exhibit 34 A?
4 A. 34 A.
5 Q. And that was based on information from
:_\ 6 Mr. Wally Hamed?
S8
2 § 7 A. That'’s correct.
R 8 Q. Mr. O'Neill, you’ve also prepared returns for
o
9 other members of the Yusuf Family; is that right?
10 A. That's right.
li Q. Specifically for Fati Yusuf’s children; is
12 that right?
13 A, That’s correct.
14 Q. Who provided you the information to prepare
15 those returns?
16 A, Again, Mr. Ben Irvin, through the company,
17 United Corporation.
18 Q. And did you begin preparing the returns of
19 the other members of the Yusuf Family after United
20 Corporation became a Subchapter S Corporation?
21 A. That’s correct.
22 Q. And after United Corporation became a
23 Subchapter S Corporation the individual shareholders were
24 responsible for the taxes as they flowed through United;
25 is that right?
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1 A, That's correct. The profits from United.
2 Q. So after United became a Subchapter S
3 Corporation, if United failed to report all of its income,
4 then the separate shareholders would have underpaid taxes;
5 is that right?
(——w 6 A. That’s right.
2e
§ g 7 Q. Mr. O’Neill, did you also prepare income tax
S8
oy 8 returns for other corporations of which Mr. Yusuf and
Qﬁ%)
9 members of the Hamed Family were owners?
10 A. Yes, we did.
11 Q. Did one of those corporations include
12 Pleasant Enterprises, Inc.?
13 A. Right. That’'s correct.
14 Q. Could you explain to the Grand Jury what
15 business Pleasant was involved in?
16 A, Pleasant Enterprises was involved in the real
17 estate. They had purchased land, and eventually their
18 part of that land was used to build one of the Plaza Extra
19 stores in the west end.
20 Q. In St. Croix?
21 A. St. Croix.
22 Q. And to your knowledge, was that owned equally
23 by the Yusuf and the Hamed families?
24 A. I would believe that's so.
25 Q. And did you deal with Mr. Yusuf, Wally Hamed
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and Mr. Irvin regarding this corporation?

A. That’s correct.

Q. I show you Exhibits 35 through 40.

Are those exhibits the income tax returns for
Pleasant Enterprises, Inc. for 1995 through Year 20007?

A. Yes, they are.

Q. And were those income tax returns prepared by
your firm?

A. Yes, they were.

Q. Mr. O’Neill, who provided you the information

which you needed to prepare those returns?

A. Wally Hamed and Mr. Yusuf.

Q. Did Mr. Irvin, also, provide you with
information?

A. Yes, for some years.

Q. Mr. O'Neill, I'm giving you Exhibit Number

35, which is a 1995 return. If you look at Schedule L of
the balance sheet it shows on line 19 Loans from
Shareholders of approximately $1.5 million; is that right?
A. That'’s right.
Q. And each of these returns has a line for

loans to shareholders; is that right?

A. That’s right.
Q. I'm sorry. Loans from shareholders?
A. Yes.

HAMD224092
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Q. And you were provided the information about
loans from shareholders from the individuals that you

mentioned earlier?

A. That’'s correct.

Q. Mr. Yusuf, Wally Hamed and Mr. Irvin?
A. Right.

Q. I show you Exhibits 42 and 43.

Exhibit 42 is a schedule entitled Pleasant

Enterprises, Inc.; is that right?

A. That’s right.

Q. And it says, "WTB." 1Is that Working Trial
Balance?

A. Working Trial Balance. That’s right.

Q. December 31, 19987

A. That's correct.

Q. And that shows, among other things, Beginning

Balance, Transaction, Adjustments, and Ending Balance.

For Cash and Loans, SH; is that right?

A. Yes.

Q. And loans from shareholders?

A. Right.

Q. And on the second page there’s a bank
reconciliation for Pleasant Enterprises, Inc.; 1s that
right?

A. That’s right.

56
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1 Q. And on the left-hand side of the second page,
2 there’s an adding page that says Deposits and there are a
3 list of numbers and a total at the bottom?
4 A, That’s right.
5 Q. Do you understand that to be deposits into
c:—\ 6 the Pleasant’s account?
g = 7 A, That's correct.
g &
:;; 8 Q. And that total at the bottom of deposits is
éﬁ@
9 $52,500°7
10 A. That’'s correct.
li Q. And the working trial balance there shows
12 cash of $52,500; is that right?
13 A. That’'s correct.
14 Q. And those deposits are treated as loans --
15 A, Loans from the shareholder.
16 Q. -- loans from the shareholder?
17 A. Right.
18 Q. ' Who informed you that -- let me ask you a
19 different way.
20 Were you informed that all deposits in the Pleasant
21 account were loans from shareholders?
22 A. Yes. Because they declared they were not
23 doing any business, and that they had no income. It was
24 only holding real estate. So any monies coming in had to
25 be from the shareholders.
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1 Q. And did Wally Hamed and Mr. Yusuf indicate to
2 you that those deposits were loans from shareholders?
3 A. Right.
4 Q. Did they indicate to you that they were loans
5 from themselves, from Mr. Yusuf and Wally Hamed?
) 6 A, That ‘s right.
22
§ g 7 Q. Exhibit 43 shows bank statements along with
8 g
Ny 8 canceled checks involving Pleasant’s account; is that
C:";ﬁ)
9 right?
10 A. Right.
li Q And you would record the loans from the
12 shareholders from these schedules off the tax returns?
13 A. Correct.
14 Q. I show you Exhibits 44 and 45.
15 Have you had an opportunity to look at Exhibits 44
16 and 457
17 A, Yes, I did.
18 Q. Exhibit 44 is another chart that says
19 Pleasant Enterprises, Inc.; is that right?
20 A. Right.
21 Q. Working Trial Balance, December 31, 19997
22 A, That’s correct.
23 Q. And it says Cash, $671,500; is that right?
24 A, That’s right.
25 Q. Do you understand it to be cash deposits into
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Pleasant’s account?

A. That’s correct.

Q. And those deposits.were treated as loans from

shareholders; is that right?

A. That’s correct.

Q. Exhibit Number 45 includes bank statements of
Pleasant?

A. That'’s correct.

Q. And those show a number of deposits; 1is that
right?

A. Correct.

Q. And the first page of Exhibit 45 those

deposits are tallied, and that comes up to $671,500; is
that right?

A. Correct.

Q. And you testified previously you were told by
Mr. Yusuf and Mr. Wally Hamed that those deposits were
loans from them to Pleasant; is that right?

A. That’s correct.

Q. Just on that first page, Mr. O’Neill, shows
deposits in January of 1999; is that right?

A. Right.

Q. There were approximately a dozen deposits in
that month?

A. Right.

HAMD224096
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1 Q. And whatever change in the loans from the
2 shareholders, you would have recorded on to the income tax
3 returns; is that right?
4 A, That’s right.
5 Q. Mr. O’'Neill, next to $671,500 under Loans
C_\ 6 From Shareholders, there’s another number?
2 o
§§ 7 A. $51,344.
Sg
A 8 Q. And that'’s under Adjustments; is that right?
9 A, Right.
10 Q. Do you know what that number represents?
11 A, I don’'t have the work papers with me. 1It's
12 in reference to one. Could be an adjusting entry.
13 One million. Set 79 from 1.9. Four million, two
14 ninety-three, forty-four. 1It’'s a credit.
15 That'’s an adjustment for a transaction there. 1In
16 the right side it says, "Due to United Corporation."
17 So that could be the adjustment regarding the place
18 where the United Corporation Shopping Center in the west
19 was built. The source of land used for that.
20 Q. Did Mr. Yusuf indicate to you where, from
21 where he received the monies, made these deposits?
22 A. No. Well, one time he said his brother lent
23 him some money. I believe that was at the beginning. Up
24 to the last time I don’t know.
25 At one time at the beginning he had indicated that
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he had received a loan from his brother. That was when he

first bought the land. But thereafter there were more of

these deposits. So those are involved in -- only as
stockholders.
Q. Mr. O’Neill, I want to show you what has been

marked as Exhibit 46.

Another schedule, Working Trial Balance, for
December 31, 2000; is that right?

A. That'’s correct.

Q. Was that provided to you by either Mr. Irvin,

Wally Hamed or Mr. Fati Yusuf?

A. That’'s correct. Yes, Mr. Irvin provided
this.

Q. Did Mr. Irvin provide you with these
schedules?

A. Yes? He told me to have, you know, summarize
them.

Q. Oh, you could have summarized them?

A. Right. The staff. I don’'t have the work

papers with me.

I don‘t know if it was actually done by us or by
Mr. Ben Irvin. Sometimes at the end he was doing the
summary so I‘m not sure.

Q. If your office prepared these summaries, you

received the information, the bank statements from Wally

HAMD224098
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Hamed, Fati Yusuf or Ben Irvin?

A. That's correct.

Q. Mr. O’'Neill, at some point Pleasant was
audited by the Virgin Islands Bureau of Internal Revenue;
is that right?

A. That’s correct.

Q. It would have been approximately the Year
2000; is that right?

A. That’'s correct.

Q. I show you Exhibits 46 through 48.

First, Exhibit Number 46. Is that a letter from
the Internal Revenue Bureau to Pleasant Enterprises
informing them of the audit?

A. That’s correct.

Q. Let’s stick with Exhibit 46 for a minute.
The letter says [reading]:

Dear Taxpayer:

Your 1997, 11/20, past tax return has been
selected for audit, and the following is needed:
Loans from shareholders, written loan agreements
showing stated interest.

Is that right?

A. That’s right.

Q. And below that there’s some handwriting. It

says, "Met with Gale"? 1Is that correct?
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A. That’s right.

Q. As provided by --

A, It only goes to [phon.] -- and land mortgage
purchases. Includes those.

Q. Do you know whose handwriting that is?

A, Yes. That was from Teresa Collingwood.

Q. How do you spell that?

A, C-o0-1-1-i-n-g-w-o-o-d.

Q. And was that a document you maintained in

your file?

A. Yes, because it was the corporation. From
our work papers and the land mortgage purchase, whatever
we had, we provided them. Again, it was crucial.

Q. This letter from the Virgin Islands Internal
Revenue Bureau, do you remember who gave that to you?

A. Probably Mr. Yusuf or Ben Irvin. Either
Yusuf, Ben Irvin, or Wally Hamed.

Q. And someone from your office met with the
Revenue Agent, Miss Gale Johnson Hamilton?

A. Right.

Q. And Exhibit Number 47, it looks like a draft
of the letter to the Revenue Agent Miss Johnson Hamilton;
is that right?

A. Right.

Q. Do you know who drafted that?

63
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1 A. That would be the same person, Teresa, from
2 our office.
3 Q. Could you read that for the Grand Jury,
4 please?
5 A. (Reading:]
:_\ 6 Dear Mrs. Johnson Hamilton:
s 8
é g 7 Per our telephone conversation of November 14,
"%@, 8 2000 relative to the shareholder loans and the
> 9 stated interest, as I have stated, there is a
10 classification that so far these loans to
11 additional petty capital cannot be arbitrarily
12 done.
13 The intent of the shareholders is given utmost
14 consideration. Hence, a reclassification is not
15 reasonable under these income taxes. It is
16 permitted that a shareholder provide a
17 corporation a loan without imputed interest.
18 The effect is a deduction on the corporate
19 return, and income to the shareholders, a simple
20 wash.
21 Most of these corporations are S corporations.
22 The taxpayer, shareholder can be able to record
23 interest only when received.
24 And she was quoting that Section on Relation
25 161-7.
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Q. So, Mr. O'Neill, was the issue of the audit

of these shareholder loans that were provided from
Mr. Yusuf and Wally Hamed to Pleasant?

A. Yes, it was.

Q. Can you look at Exhibit 487

Is that a letter from Ms. Collingwood of your
office to Mr. Yusuf?

A. That’s correct.

Q. And in the letter Ms. Collingwood from your
office indicated to Mr. Yusuf that the main concern of the
auditor relates to the fact that we do not have any
stockholder loan agreements between Pleasant Enterprises,
Inc. and the stockholders for the proceeds you need to
purchase the land investment included on Pleasant
Enterprises, Inc.’s inventory; is that correct?

A. That’s correct.

Q. And Ms. Collingwood continues to say there
should be some documentation in place to validate this
transaction in the form of a signed promissory note, et
cetera; is that right?

A. That’s correct.

Q. And she goes on to request that your office
be provided with those loan agreements?

A. That’'s correct.

Q. Were you ever provided those loan agreements?

HAMD224102
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A. Not to the best of my recollection.

Q. Mr. O’Neill, did you also provide services
for a corporation called 16 Plus Corporation?

A. Yes, we did.

Q. And could you explain to the Grand Jury what
business 16 Plus Corporation was involved in?

A. Well, it was involved in the purchase of real
estate. At one point they set up this company to buy the
gas stations in St. Croix that were for sale. One, I
think it was the Shell, and the corporation was set up to
buy these different gas stations.

Q. And did the corporation ever purchase those
gas stations?

A, They just put the deposit but the transaction

was never consummated.

Q. So 16 Plus never purchased gas stations?
A. Never.
Q. So they just used it to hold real estate; is

that right?

A. Yes.

Q. And who were the owners of 16 Plus
Corporation, to the best of your knowledge?

A. It was Yusuf and Hamed.

Q. Let me show you Exhibits 46 through 48.

Are those the 1998 through 2000 income tax returns
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of 16 Plus Corporation?

A, That’s correct. Yes, they are.

Q. Were those prepared by your office?

A, Yes, they were.

Q. That first exhibit is going to be 46. 47 B
and 48 B.

Mr. O’Neill, did you also prepare annual reports
for 16 Plus Corporation, your firm prepare those reports?

A. I believe so.

Q. Let me show you Exhibits 49 through 52.

Are those annual reports that were prepared by your
office?

A. Yes, they were.

Q. I show you Exhibit 53.

Is that a schedule labeled 16 Plus Corporation,
Working Trial Balance, December 31, 19987

A. Right.

Q. And was that either provided to you from
Mr. Yusuf, Mr. Hamed or Mr. Irvin or prepared in your
office?

A. Yes, based on information.

Q. And attached to the second page of Exhibit 53
is another schedule; is that right?

A, Right.

Q. And the next page is a bank reconciliation?
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COMPUTER AIDED TRANSCRIPT BY DORSETT & ASSOCIATES (340)777-7950




-

2001R00389
4 $2- 019220
~J

10
11
12
13
14
15
16
17
18
19
20
21
22
23
24

25

A. Correct.

Q. Who prepared the bank reconciliation?

A, It was prepared by Mr. Hamed and Mr. Ben
Irvin.

Q. Mr. Irvin provided you the bank
reconciliation?

A. Right.

Q. On the first page of Exhibit 53, under Cash,

it says, "Transaction, $99,500"; is that right?

A. Yes.

Q. And those amounts are considered to be loans
from the shareholders; is that right?

A. That’s correct.

Q. Let me show you Exhibit 54.

That’s another Working Trial Balance from 16 Plus;

is that right?

A. That'’s correct.
Q. And attached to that is a second page of a
list. It says 16 Plus Corporation and a list of checks

totaling $96,159?

A. Right.

Q. And attached to that there are various bank
statements of 16 Plus Corporation?

A. Yes.

Q. And under Cash, $186,000. That’s listed

68
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under "Due from Shareholders"; is that right?
A. Yes, that’'s correct.
Q. Now, if those are deposits from the

shareholders, that should be "Due To Shareholders,"

correct?

A. Yes. But that’s how usually it’s called "Due
To, From." Same word.

Q. Okay, so it’s just -- even though they have

to do "From Shareholders" that there was a balance in it.
It may require actual payment to the shareholders; is that
right?

A. That’s correct.

Q. Were you informed that deposits into the

account of 16 Plus were loans from the shareholders?

A. Yes, I was.
Q. And who informed you of that?
A. I think Mr. Hamed and maybe Irvin or
Mr. Yusuf.
Q. In other words, the deposits into 16 Plus

were to be treated the same way as the deposits into the
account of Pleasant; is that right?

A, That'’s right.

Q. Were you told from which shareholders those
deposits were made?

A, No, I wasn’t.
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Q. Mr. O’Neill, did you also prepare income tax

returns for a company called Peter’s Farm Investment

Corporation?
A. Yes.
Q. And was that also a corporation that was

owned by members of the Yusuf and the Hamed Family?
A. Yes.

Q. Was that also owned by an individual named

Yusuf Jaber?

A. Yes.

Q. Spelled J-a-b-e-r?

A. That’s correct.

Q. Was he a partner in the corporation?

A. A type of partner.

Q. He was a part owner; is that right?

A. A part owner, yes.

0. And what type of business was Peter’s Farm

Investment Corporation?
A. Real estate.
Q. I show you Exhibits 56 through 61.

Those are returns for Peter’s Farm for 1995 to

2000°7?
A. Yes, they are.
Q. Were those prepared by your office?
A. Yes, they were.

70
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0. Mr. O’Neill, regarding deposits into the

account of Peter’s Farm, were you informed that those

deposits also should be treated as loans from

shareholders?
A. Yes, 1 was.
Q. And, again, was it either Mr. Yusuf, Wally

Hamed or Mr. Irvin who provided you with that information?

A, That’s correct.

Q. Mr. O’Neill, I want to show you Exhibits 62
and 63.

Exhibit 62 is a letter from you to Mr. Becks is
that right?

A. Right.

Q. And Exhibit 63 is a draft of a sale

agreement; is that right?

A. That’s correct.

Q. And were you asked to look at that draft
agreement?

A. Yes, I was.

Q. And that involves the sale of the shares of

Mr. Yusuf and Wally Hamed or Mohamed Hamed to Mr. Jaber;
is that right?

A. That’s correct.

Q. The first line of Exhibit 62, the letter, it

says, "As discussed, I reviewed the draft agreement which
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Messrs. Yusuf and Hamed are proposing to enter with

Mr. Jaber.™"
Is that right?
A, That's correct.
Q. And the next paragraph says, "Further,

Mr. Yusuf has indicated that there are loans due to both
him and Mr. Hamed in the amount of $3 million"; is that
right?

A. That’s right.

Q. Did Mr. Yusuf indicate to you that there were
loans to Peter’s Farm from him and Mr. Hamed in the amount
of $3 million?

A. Right.

Q. And those would be reflected as loans from
shareholders on the income tax returns; is that right?

A. That's correct.

Q. And were Exhibits 63 and 62 maintained in the
tax file for Peter’s Farm?

A. Right.

Q. They were maintained by your office in the
regular course of business?

A. Yes.

Q. Mr. O'Neill, we’re almost finished. I want
to talk to you just briefly about some reporting

requirements.
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Is it your understanding that banks are required to
file certain reports with the Federal Government involving

cash transactions of a certain amount?

A. Yes.

Q. That’s more than $10,0007?

A. Yes.

Q. Did you discuss this requirement with

A, I believe so.

Q. Did you also discuss this requirement with
Wally Hamed?

A. Yes.

Q. And you had numerous discussions with
Mr. Yusuf and Mr. Hamed about this requirement?

A. Right.

Q. And, Mr. 0O’Neill, did you have some of these
discussions before 19967

A. Yes.

Q. Is it your understanding, also, Mr. O’Neill,
that if an individual takes currency out of the United
States to another country that they’re required to file a

form with the Treasury Department?

A. Yes.
Q. Cash of more than $10,000; is that right?
A. That’s right.
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Q. Did you also discuss this requirement with

Fati Yusuf and Wally Hamed?
A, Yes, I have.

Q. And that was before 1996, among other times;

is that right?

A, That'’s right.
Q. Mr. O’Neill, how did this discussion come up?
A. Well, occasionally they might have a

guestion. Say well, probably they knew about it. Say
that they had to -- is that true that we have to file a
form? I say, I guess so.

And, as a matter of fact, when you leave the
country or the States, and you were in the United States,
and the form that you fill out with Customs indicates if
you are carrying cash of more than $10,000 with you, then
you have to state it.

Q. Mr. O’Neill, to go back to the corporate
returns and the amount of sales that were reported on
those returns, you were informed by Mr. Yusuf on a number
of occasions that all sales were deposited into United’s
bank accounts; is that right?

A. Except if there was an exception for -- an
exception to pay for an insurance.

Q. And that was on the occasion of the search

warrant; is that right?
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A. The search warrant. That'’s correct.

Q. And that was when several hundred thousand
dollars in cash was found in the St. Croix store; is that
right?

A, That’s correct.

Q. And Mr. Yusuf told you, other than that time,
all sales are deposited; is that right?

A, That's correct.

Q. And Mr. Wally Hamed also told you that all
sales were deposited; is that right?

A, That’s correct.

Q. And both Mr. Wally Hamed and Mr. Yusuf knew,
based on your conversations, that sales on the income tax

returns were reported as total deposits, right?

A. Right. That'’s true. Absolutely.
Q. Is that right, Mr. O’'Neill?
A. Yes, vyes.
MR. PAUZE: Mr. O’Neill, I
don’'t have any further questions for you at this time. If

you can just step outside for just one minute, we’d
appreciate it.

[Witness excused.]

[PABLO O'NEILL, Grand Jury Witness,
previously sworn, returned to the stand.]

MR. PAUZE: Mr. O'Neill, we

75
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1 have a few more questions for you.
2 FURTHER EXAMINATION
3 BY MR. PAUZE:
4 Q. Mr. O’Neill, first I want to talk to you
5 about the corporations Pleasant, 16 Plus, and Peter'’'s
6 Farm.
2]
X =
[~
& g 7 You said that these corporations hold real estate;
g &
N
Ny 8 is that right?
VoS
9 A, That’s correct.
10 Q. Is that all these corporations do? They’'re
11 just there to hold real estate?
12 A. That’s right.
13 Q. So, the real estate that these corporations
14 own, if you looked at the deeds of the real estate, it’s
15 in the corporation’s name; is that right?
16 A. Yes, that’s right.
17 Q. And the corporations don’t do anything else
18 other than hold these pieces of property?
19 A. Or sell them. Eventually sell the land for
20 investment purposes.
21 Q. And whatever loss or profit that --
22 A. They would report.
23 Q. -- would result from the purchase and sale of
24 this property is reported on these, on the corporate
25 income tax returns?
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A. That'’s correct.

Q. Mr. O’Neill, I want to ask you about some
issues relating to the individual income tax returns of
Wally Hamed and Mr. Yusuf.

First, when you were informed of charitable
contributions, were you given receipts for those
contributions, or were you provided with the total number

of charitable contributions?

A, I believe they gave both the amounts and the
receipts.

Q. So you would be provided with individual
receipts?

A. They should have been filed, yes.

Q. Would those be maintained in your file?

A. Should be maintained in the file. Copies --

at least copies of the receipts.

Q. Okay. Also, on Mr. Yusuf’s returns show some
medical expense payment.

Do you know whether or not he had medical
insurance?

A. I believe they had but that was in excess. I
believe the daughter he had was ill. It exceeded the
insurance payments.

Q. So he had to pay those personally?

A. Yes.
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Q. And if Mr. Hamed, Wally Hamed and Mr. Yusuf

indicated to you that there were any losses that they had
before the United became a Subchapter S Corporation, what
information would they provide to you to substantiate

those losses?

A. Losses on what? They had losses?
Q. Any losses?
A. Well, if they have these capital losses, they

will have to provide us with their cost of their stocks
owned and the selling price of, to determine the loss so
that we can see how much they carry out.

Q. And what if there was a loss from a business?

A. A business? Well, basically, information
about how their loss was incurred, which is the income or
expenses, what type of business, and the backup to
supporting the expenses.

Q. So they would have to provide you documents
that evidence any of --

A. Any of the losses.

Q. -- any losses.

You also testified that at some point Mr. Yusuf
mentioned that he received a loan from his brother, I
think initially, to purchase some property; is that right?

A. That’'s correct.

Q. Do you know the amount of that loan?
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A,

Q.
currently?

A,

Q.

A.

Q.
St. Croix;

A.

Q.

right?
A,
Q.
that right?
A,
Q.

A.

79
I don’'t know.

Do you know where his brother lives

I believe he passed. He died.

In Palestine?

I believe so.

You said he died?

Yes. Just a couple of weeks ago.

Do you know his brother’s name?

No, I don’'t recall.

Mr. O’Neill, Wally Hamed currently lives in
is that right?

That’s right.

And he manages the St. Croix Plaza Extra?

Right.

One of the two stores?

That’s correct.

And his brother is Willy Hamed; is that

Yes.

And Willy Hamed resides in St. Thomas; is

I believe so.
And he manages the store in St. Thomas?

Yes, sir.
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Q. Mr. O’Neill, the corporate income tax returns

from United include income from all of the Plaza Extra

stores; is that right?

A. That’s right.

Q. Both in St. Thomas and in St. Croix?

A. That’s right.

Q. Mr. O'Neill, Mr. Yusuf has built a house

recently or is in the process of building a house; is that
right?

A. In St. Thomas.

Q. In St. Thomas.

And is Mr. Willy Hamed also building a house in

St. Thomas?

A. I don’t know.

Q. You don’t know?

A, I don’t know.

Q. And you don’t prepare Willy Hamed’s income

tax returns; is that right?

A. No. I think we did one year.

Q. You did one year?

A. Yes.

Q. Okay, but that’s it?

A. I believe so.

Q. Did you think that -- have you ever seen
Mr. Yusuf’s -- the house that he’s building?
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A. No. No, I haven’'t.

Q. So you don’t know if it’s a big house or a
small house?

A. Well, I think we’ve gone close to that house.
It’'s supposed to be a big house.

Q. Did you think that Mr. Yusuf’s income was --

the income that he reports could finance that size of a

house?
A, Now I do.
Q. Now you do?
A. Yes.
Q. Since the Subchapter S; is that right?
A. Yes.
Q. But before that he wasn’t making -- he wasn't

reporting nearly as much money; is that right?

A, Yes, that’s right.

Q. Mr. O’'Neill, did Mr. Yusuf ever inform you
that, whether or not he provides loans to other
individuals in the community?

A. No.

Q. He never, never indicated that he provides
loans to other individuals?

A. No.

Q. Did he ever ask you how to treat particular

loans for tax purposes?
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A. Well, basically, if it’s a loan and he

charges interest, then that’s taxable income, nothing
concrete.

Q. But did Mr. Yusuf ever ask you any questions
about how to treat loans?

A. Well, just if it’s income or not. I told him
no, the payment back is not income. Just the interest.

If you charge interest, of course, that’s taxable.

Q. Any other discussions you can remember?
A. No, I don’t remember.
Q. Mr. O’Neill, after United became a Subchapter

S Corporation it’s true, is it not, that the corporation
issued corporate checks to pay Mr. Yusuf’s individual

income tax liability; is that right?

A. Yes, that’s right.

Q. Do you know how the corporation treated those
checks?

A. They'’ve been treated as distribution of

earnings from the S corporation.

Q. To the taxpayers?

A. To the taxpayers, ves.

Q. In this case, Mr. Yusuf?

A. That'’s right.

Q. Would a distribution of earnings like that be

taxable to Mr. Yusuf?
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A. No, it would not.
Q. And why is that?
A. Because he already included in income his

share of the profits of the corporation.

Q. So as long as the distribution of the
earnings was equal to or less than his share of the
profits that he had to report, then he doesn’t have to pay
taxes; is that correct?

A. That’s correct.

Q. But if it’s more than what he reported as his
share of the profits, then he’d have to report that
additional amount; is that right?

A. Well, if there were loans from him to the
corporation, it could go against the loans that he had.
The difference against the loans. Or if he’s in excess of
those loans, then it’s going to be -- could be return of
capital.

Any excess of capital, then it’s capital gains.

Type of a dividend.

Q. A type of dividend?

A Right.

Q. Or it could be just compensation; is that
right?

A. It could be compensation, also.

Q. Did you keep track of the distribution of

83
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earnings to Mr. Yusuf and the other members of his family

from United?

A, We should -- that’s another issue. We’ll get
the accountant I have talked to you about. All we need is
to break down all the information to see, to tell me if
he’s exceeded or not.

Q. So in the past that’s not something you kept
track of; is that right?

A. Well, we look into it to make sure that it
doesn’t exceed.

Q. So you look into it to make sure that the
amount that Mr. Yusuf has received from earnings does not
exceed the amounts that --

A. His share of the income. That'’s right.

Q. His share of income. Okay.

And one last question, Mr. O’Neill, there was a
hurricane in about 1995; is that correct?

A. Yes.

Q. Do you know if United received any insurance
payments in connection with any damages that resulted from
that hurricane?

A. Yes, I believe they did.

Q. You believe they did?

Okay, and how would this appear on the tax return?

A. Well, first I have to determine what was the
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1 actual loss. His loss of inventories basically is a wash

2 because they’re getting money to replace their inventory.

3 And there were damages to the building itself. I

4 know they were renting.

5 So only to, damages to the equipment so they have
:—T 6 to -- when they put the claim it goes against their
§ g 7 balance and the cost of those equipment. Remember when we
S
Ei? 8 pay the same amount it will be basically about break even

9 and no income or loss.

10 Q. And if they break even, is there anything

11 reported on the income tax returns?

12 A. No.

13 MR. PAUZE: Mr. O'Neill, we

14 don’t have any further questions at this time. Okay, I

15 think we have some questions.

16 Mr. O’Neill, if you could step outside just for one

17 minute.

18 [Witness excused.]

19 [PABLO O'NEILL, Grand Jury Witness, still

20 under oath, returned to the stand.]

21 MR. PAUZE: Mr. O'Neill, we

22 have a few more questions for you.

23 SECOND FURTHER EXAMINATION

24 BY MR. PAUZE:

25 Q. First, did Mr. Yusuf or Mr. Wally Hamed ever
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indicate to you that they -- whether or not they had

transferred funds to a foreign country?

A. No.

Q. Did Mr. Yusuf ever discuss with you any loans
or contributions or any other transfer of funds to an
organization called the Holy Land Foundation?

A. No.

Q. Has Mr. Yusuf or Wally or Willy Hamed ever
discussed with you any transfer of funds to any charitable
organization or any other organization in the Middle East?

A. I believe on occasion they had said they had

sent their contributions to the Holy Land, their leaders.

Q. And where was that?

A. Where?

Q. Yes?

A. Could have been in Palestine.

Q. And who did you have these discussions with?
A. Probably Mr. Hamed and Mr. Yusuf.

Q. Which -- which -- Willy Hamed or Wally Hamed?
A, Wally Hamed.

Q. Do you remember when these discussions were?
A, It was subsequent to when they left. When

they left they were going to Palestine.
Q. So it was after October of 20017

A. Right.
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Q. After the search warrants were executed at

the stores?

A. Right.

Q. How far after that?

A, A few weeks.

Q. And could you explain to the Grand Jury the

substance of these discussions?

A. Well, basically, you know, I was concerned
because I guess he was targeted as a -- could have been as
a terrorist, so he was very concerned.

And he sort of told me that well, I'm an American
citizen. I will never go with a terrorist or make any
contribution to any terrorists outside of United States.
And we also -- because I will -- I couldn’t even go
dealing with those types of transactions, I told him.

So he swore to me that he has nothing to do with
any payments or any contributions to any terrorist
organizations. The only thing, he has made contributions
to religious, charitable, for his church and, also, they
have made contributions for some computers and also the

schooling things on St. Croix.

Q. That’s Mr. Yusuf you said that to; is that
right?

A. Yes.

Q. Did he describe to you the organizations, the
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religious and charitable organizations that he did provide

money to?

A. No.

Q. You said those organizations were in
Palestine?

A. To the best of my recollection, he said that.

Q. That’s what he said to you?

A, That’s what he said.

Q. So you told Mr. Yusuf that you wanted to

reassure yourself that he wasn’t providing any funds to
organizations or groups that would be considered

terrorist; is that right?

A. That’s right.

Q. And that’s what he told you?

A. Yes.

Q. Did you have a similar conversation with

Wally Hamed?

A. Yes.
Q. And what did you say to Wally Hamed?
A. Well, the fact that he was involved in any

type of contributions to this. He assured me he has
nothing to do with it at all.

Q. With what?

A. With making any contributions to any

terrorist organization.
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Q. Did Wally Hamed indicate to you whether or
not he’s made any contributions to any organizations in
the Middle East?

A, I don’t think in the Middle East but in
St. Croix to the, I guess, Arabs. I guess they have a
group, church group in St. Croix. He has made

contributions to this group.

Q. So it’s a mosgue in St. Croix?
A. A mosque in St. Croix.
Q. Other than the mosque in 8St. Croix did

Mr. Wally Hamed indicate to you whether or not he’d given
to any other organizations in the Virgin Islands?

A. No.

Q. Other than the time after the search, did you
have any other conversations with Fati Yusuf or Wally
Hamed about whether or not they had made any contributions

to any groups that would be considered groups that support

terrorism?
A, No.
Q. When you had these conversations with

Mr. Yusuf and Mr. Hamed did you discuss whether or not, or
did you discuss how Mr. Yusuf transferred money to
Palestine to make contributions to these groups?

A, No, I didn't.

Q. Mr. O’Neill, I want to ask you about the

89
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Subchapter S requirement.

How can a corporation qualify as a Subchapter S
Corporation?

A. By being a small business corporation and
having less than 35 shareholders where it’s here in the
Virgin Islands, and they consent to become, request and
consent by signing a form with the V.I. Bureau of Tax
within two and a half months of the beginning of the
taxable year.

Q. So if a corporation has approximately 35
or fewer employees?

A. Shareholders.

Q. Shareholders, I'm sorry. Shareholders. It
can qualify for Subchapter S treatment under the tax code;
is that right?

A. Right.

Q. And the shareholders have to file an election
with the Internal Revenue Bureau within a certain amount

of time after the beginning of the taxable year?

A. That’s correct.
Q. So it doesn’t matter how much income the
corporation has. As long it has 35 or so, or fewer

shareholders, it can be a Subchapter S Corporation?
A. That’s correct.

Q. Mr. O’Neill, have you prepared individual

HAMD224127
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returns of Wally Hamed and Fati Yusuf for 20027

A. We did, and I submit for Mr. Yusuf, based on
the internal profits of the company and for the family, so
they can pay the estimates, and they would not be
penalized but we have not completed the form as yet.

We will not complete it until we finalize the
filing of the financial statements and the corporate
returns for United Corporation.

Q. So in order for you to calculate Mr. Fati
Yusuf’s tax liability, you have to first --

A, Complete --

Q. -- complete the tax return of the

corporation; is that right?

A. Right. Of all the S corporations, yes.

Q. For the S corporations?

A. That’s including --

Q. Including United and the other corporations

we talked about?

A. 16 Plus and Pleasant.

Q. And did you get an extension in which to file
those returns?

A. Yes, we did.

Q. Did you also get an extension to file
Mr. Yusuf'’s return?

A. Yes, we did.
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Q. Have you prepared the return of Wally Hamed
for 20027

A, No. We filed an extension.

Q. So when are the individual returns of Wally

Hamed and Fati Yusuf due?

A. Supposed to as soon as -- well, Wally could
be done any time. But we have an extension until August
15th.

Q. Mr. O’Neill, are you aware of any donations
or other contributions that Mr. Yusuf or Wally Hamed have
made to organizations or groups here in the Virgin Islands
other than the contributions to the mosque that you
mentioned before?

A. Yes. They always cooperate with different
nonprofit entities like Caribbean Dance, the Chamber of
Commerce, Rotary Clubs. Since I’'ve been working this, all

right, they always cooperate with them.

Q. They make contributions?

A. Yes.

Q. Anything else you can think of?

A, No. I know they cooperate with many of the
other different entities. They’re good corporate
citizens.

All I can say he pays his bills timely. Excellent

client.
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MR. PAUZE: Mr. O’Neill, I

don’t have any further questions.

Mr. Foreman, may he be excused?

GRAND JUROR: Just one question.

MR. PAUZE: One more question.

GRAND JUROR: May I pose it to
the witness?

MR. PAUZE: Please.

GRAND JUROR: And that is, after

Hurricane Georges there was a check in the amount of
$236,000 for an insurance payment.
And that is, have you seen that?
Did you see any payment from an insurance company
to Fati’s account?
THE WITNESS: Payment to the
corporation itself?
GRAND JUROR: Or have you seen
any payment from the insurance company, period?
THE WITNESS: Now it’s the size
of building that they -- today based, you know, --
GRAND JUROR: Wouldn’t you have
seen that since it’s such a large amount?
THE WITNESS: Well, I believe it
should be a report that then we have to -- but I haven’t

seen 1it.
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GRAND JUROR: You haven’t seen
it?
Do you remember what was the payment for Hurricane
Marilyn?
THE WITNESS: No, I don't.
GRAND JUROR: Approximately?

Two hundred thousand, $300,000, --

THE WITNESS: Could be four
million something.

GRAND JUROR: Huh?

THE WITNESS: I believe it’s

more than that.

GRAND JUROR: How much?

THE WITNESS: Four or five.
GRAND JUROR: What?

THE WITNESS: Million.

GRAND JUROR: A million dollars?

And that was a wash?

THE WITNESS: Well, to the
extent of inventory --

GRAND JUROR: And the question

is, was that a wash? You mentioned it was a wash.

THE WITNESS: Well, it could be
a wash. You have to go to the actual -- there’s a form
the corporation returns which reports your -- the casualty
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losses.
So if I see the form I can tell you how it works
out.
GRAND JUROR: Thank you,
Senator.
MR. PAUZE: Mr. Foreman, may

he be excused?
GRAND JURY FOREPERSON: Yes, he may.
Thank you. And you may be excused.

THE WITNESS: Thank you.

This document is hereby certified to be a true

and correct transcript of the foregoing proceedings.

DATED: July 10, 2003

‘Theodo’reIA. Dorsett, RPR, CM
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